Tontents

How 1t Use this Parts Catafog (PC)

\‘:suil:

isudd
-
Vsl

Inden 1 Ly, .
Index 2 o .
hdex 3 N

~\'im§j‘l."je\ 1

- t
Arbreviations . L.

24

Graup Assembly Parts ds‘t L al

Frgure

Cover Gro;ps&m Assemblies |

2 3433 Disk Fue. Fmal Assembly 4 Pa:'w

3 Cabie Assemblies 2 Partsi .

4 Actuator Assembly 44 Partsy
3 Mcor Encoder \)x'ﬁbl\

*6 Claimp Assembly - LH

7 Clamp Assernbly,— RH .

S DC Box Assembly . .

S . AU Box Assembly . e T~
10 Gate Assembly ) N )
Il <+ 8rush Drive Assembly - ‘OHZ -

12 Brush Drive Assembly - 60Hz °
A3 5430 Cartridge Asserrtey’ . 7
14 -Cable and Jumpes 3&55&1"’&‘}\ Component
Bargs (2 Parg)
. o . l\ s
Numerical Indext .
~N .

Page

& (FR AQ9!
(FR A02
(FR A03)
(FR A04)

(FR AQS)
(FR AQ8!

1

[IPINC Tl N )

7

o tag L s L s b e
n\;ormbu;(r

[ S
[ 5

]
. (FR D06

TABLE

FRAME LOCATION

Page Frame Card
= .

1 A12 1

2 0 M3

6 &6 1

- 18 &e 1
22 - B12 _ 1 .
30 Cco3 1

32 o5 1

34 co7 1

- 36 - C09 1

38 - C11 LT

40 . C13 , 1
a2  c1s 1.

aa - ¢ 1

46 poi 1

1

48 D03

e

A0




(FR A16! s

1 N

. »«z;' SA4g D Hw b ;: ‘ ";A.{.—'T:.m-,v \ , ;.-.-’3,"“.." .
(FR 39” ), .~ .

(FR BO4)

LS .’ . ’
viii ? ‘ B : . ’ »
3 : 4

A02



PERERL S

‘FR CO1:

N
B
..B
@
u

-

\.

TOR ASSENVBL Y PART Y5 g

oA

LU PE S Af

(FR B16)

F

Tiak ANGE - B

S HE A AT

(FR B14)

1x

AO03



5441 5340

{FR CQ5:

FR CO7!

FIGURE 3 DC 80X ASSEMBLY

FLURE 3 ACBU K ANSEMEL Y
i

(FRC11)

Y

,f‘m

¢

(FR BO8)

AO4



LIS

X1

(FR D01

\ »,av \

N\e

: ;,., | -/, o
///// /, " /V//mw?,,//yxw N

~A05

(tFR C13
(FR BO8:
(k_ﬂ cin
13




Il
i "ﬂ:“ll

" um'::“ll ~

Dlsk Storage Drive .

(Machines with serial no. above 30100)
Parts Catalog

including 5440 ‘Disk Cartridge

A06



Preface

This Parts Catalog (PC) contains listings and illustrations ot
all repldnedble assemblies, subassemblies, and detaibeparts for
the }BM 5444 Disk Storage Drive (Machines with serial no.
‘above 30100) and I1BM 5440 Disk Cartridge that have been
released to Production ‘Control on or before 3 July 1972
(EC 392720). “The information gnables stock and mamren-
dnce personnel to ldentlfy requisitton, dnd issue replacement
parls '
The following aids are pwwded for the reader
. At the front of the manual-
a*An explanduon of how Ihe PC 15 orgdm/qd and used )
b. A’visual index that contair s overall views of the $434
Disk g}orage Drive and 3440 Dk Cartridge “and pro-
vides a starting pomt for locatinga paft. . 7,
A the back of the. manual an index ot part numbers;

<
A ]

. . o
Associated Publication: 1BM Muintenance Library. ."-444 Disk
Storage Drive tMachines with,sertal no. above 30100, Theorn
Ma’mlenar)e"a\_Order No. SY33-0026.- !

P
Thod Edinon 1September. 4972)

r

" This s a major revision of, and obsoletes S135-emoT

i

. - A
Changes are ,onm‘l de to the mlormanon huemsqs\stx:h hangu\ul
reported in subsequent revigons or Fechnical New dettegk
‘\t
Requests for copies of 1BM publu;mom should be maAL to your [BM representative
or to thpﬂi\! branch ottfice serving your locality.
I
Atorm for readers” comments i provided at the back of this publiuon. Hf the
form has been remoskd . comments may be addressed to IBM United Kingdom
© Laberatonies Ltd.. Product Publivations, Hursley Park. Winchester. Hants, England

,

Comments become the property of 1BM. ' e R !
Copvright Interngtional Business Machines Corporation 197172
- -~
%
—



Abbreviations

Al - Alunitnium N ’ 1 lm‘;rzml Joot!

ASM Anetnbhy oK Lok

BhH Bindiny 1.¢, ol ’

BEND Bindiny T H . ottt

CONMPR Compression MACH Sas b .
CON Connedtion ME TN Lot bt
CONN Conuegtion MIG C Mot

(SR Counternunk ) NOM - SNl

SNINMYZ Customized ’ _Ob Ourade Dgmetoe
DI Dumeter . . POS Lot :
DK Dark TORH S R e .
. booontn NEREREL SoltTappa

11 . Fxternad Toeth NN Nesie ot

(I I avternal - . SO S{or

I B\ Frehd Bill o Matenal : S e

P Fillister » : H1IN Pha "
LW Flat Wadth paadth betfReen ats acress hesagon THREADING H s

HD Head A ATH Leeth

HDLESS TR ' tNe Urtied National C s
HEN Flex avona? ' UNDRC T Underoat .
"7 Herts o (B Voo Natenad b
}'A‘ fnpot Oarpos : \ \eits

" Provvde Theroter W - Mot .

IN ERH LIS . WANEHK Wb

L

A08



¥

Part | -

To ,fmd parts quickly, 4 general understanding of the structure
of this caNog 1s necessary. [he catalép 1s divided irito three
major sec nons: ' :

® The Visual Index; containing overall views of the machine,
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. b

® Jhe Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of
assemblies and subassemblies.

® The Numericaj Index, which is a numerical list of alll
parts used-in the machine, with cross-references to the
figure on which the part is found.
. . “ )

VISUAL INDEX

The Visual lndex/(o‘caied before the Catadog Secuon.!untams

a reduced dlus(y{atmn of every figure 1n the Catalog Section.

The reduced ilfustrations are tied together with flow arrows

to form a na;@ra! pregression from large assemblies to small
1blies #nd possibly subassemblies. In effect. a visual

thble of contents is-tormed. by the Visual Index illustrations.

/tATAl,oG SECTJON " oo

The Cd[d vg Section contains the full-sized dlusmmons
previously noted m the Visual Index. Index numberson =
figures refer to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly
Parts List.accompanying edch figdte. Refer to part Il for

explanation of terms Gsed in the Group Assembly Parts List.

{
NUMERICAL INDEX

- The Numencat Index is located after the CatalogSection and

- Stacked Index numbeors are

sTACK®D INDEX NUMBERS

contans a complete list, in numerical osder. of all pant
nurmbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number
1s the index and figure number on which the part is illustra-
ted. The numencal index makes it pogsible to locate a part
when onjy the part number 1s knov»jn.‘

N

3 Plate

wved when showing o part , 2Screw

sid s attaching hardware. . 50 3 Washer
The ;!'qucn\.e otatgpical 7 T el ::WBS“/G'
stack i showivat the right. - A ute
The arcied index numbed, 0 Y
Bdicating the assembh-. - P "\; > / j” )
s broken down withm T e e
the fypure. Ry oL I

-~ Coo ko

e

FINDING A PART ;

-

Haw To Use This Parts Catalog (PC)

lLLUSTRAT!ON NOTES

Cross-reference notes are directly on the 11Iustrat10n The
dlustra\wn s next hlghcr assembly reference normdlly
located'in the upper left corner of the page will read “For
Parts ot Shown See Eigure X”. If an assgembly is referenced
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index
number will read: “See Figure X™.

~

.-
DOUBLE LIQED DETAIL BOX
The double hned box d?ffercnuates between parts shown on

the basic model and parts related to a level and/or featurc
dlffcreme ‘An explanation of the level or feature Qxff!reme ‘

__}5 given in the double lined box. ) "

¢

Thc v 1sual Index is the starting pomt for locaung a pan

* The dllustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of

all dlustrations in the Catalog Section: therefore, the illy-
strations can be used to find the assgmbly containing the
desired part. Use references 16 the detailed figure in the
Catalog Section. or to another Visual Index illustration, 1o
determine location of part number. <.

Once the detailed figure im the catalog section is deter-
‘myned. finding the part on the figure and referrmg to the
isting for the part Aumber and description js all that is
required in most cases. 1f the figst catabog seetion figure
referenced shows the assembly containing the required pag. -
the index number fgr the assembly will reference a lower-
level'figure where the assembly is brokendcwn to its com-,
ponent parts. If the figure refe;enu:d by the Visual Index
contains neither the part nor an assembly containing the
part, it is then nécessary to go to the next higker assembly
figure. This ﬁgure should then tontain the part or an -
assembly ‘.ontammg the part; if nqt, ap even higherlevel
figure must be used. Refer back to the Visual Index for
‘some other figure that could show the desired part.

Note: \hnv detailed parts are unavax]able because they are
part of an inseparable assembl_y (two or more parts welded
or Bonded together), of because they are part of an assembly
purchased as a unit, If parts are found on a welded or

“bonded assembly. the following note folows the description

of the assembl» “Assernbly.components are not repiqceable™
If the part 1s found on a purchased assembly . and the detai -
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers. the -
note following the assembly description will read: “Assem-
bly components are not avalable™. In either case. vou need
to ébtain the part number of the assembly, rather ghan the

detaded part. . . .

AQ9



-

. ..
H S t .
EXAMPLE FOGR ORDERING PARTS
v » M
'y o Ly
S7268224 | FAN ASH-P/3 ENCLOSURG
FOR NEXT WIGHER ASSEmELY SEE FICURE | .
TERMINAL, R1nG- 18-27 AwWG, 046 HOLE, 183
SHIELO, TEaminAL 8LOCK - Porgs
. SCREW, R0 WD MACW-§-17 X 150 LG
FAN ASH-n0 CONNECTOR :
BCAEW, MACH BIND MO 10-32 & T (e
sLa0E -
. mOTOR 208V/2)0V 6BCY 220V 30CY

SCREW MACH-SLOTTED =Ex HD 1D-37 X 3)8 (G ATY oY
Aty o1y,

318921

.o
TATY .

ATY »

WASHER (OCR-EXT T 18510 w10 OO
PEADER - POWER SUPPLY FAN

‘-

!

S T
e fan is }equired ofdcr part number 5726422, aJ,P.,"_

NN - - -

one dot itedgs will be supplied. If only the subassembly is e

required, ordag.part.number 357050; all two dot items will
be suppiied. If pdrt number 5357050 1s ordered, only the
two dot items will'ge supplied; not the atgaching part 32042.
Attaching parts unmediately follow subassembliges before the
assembly breakdown, and must be ordered sE:parmely

All parts may be ordered mdwndually -

Y .

PART || L

{D)ar . SR
As Required. (AR) in the units pé'r assembly column
denotes that the quantity i$ used as required.

ATTPT. (/ \2 . : )
Attach_ixig Parts: Thése pasts afe used to attach a sub--
assembly to an a y. The'attaching puerts are
listed unx‘nedxatel follawing the part to be attached.
COMM * & : :,
Commercnal hardware: When this indication appears in

the pan nuniber column; i€ eﬂotes hardware pro-
“wcurable from normal commercial aeprces and not

<

-

édentxﬁed by-an 1BM part numbet B .
@ INDENTURE oo S o
“The relationship of-a part to its nea&: hag,her asscmbly
is indicdted by indentures. For “example: S
< 1234 - : " @
£ Unit : '

7. Assemblies and Detail Palts of Unit 75
. Auaching Parts for Assembbes& Detaﬂ Parts
Subassembhgs - A
Attaching Parts for Gubaascmbltes .
Detaﬂ Pans for Subassemblies, eTe. - =

A1

(5) nm . .
-NR in the part number column denotes the part is'

- procurable but not recommended for field replacement,
and t.hat the next higher assembly should be ordered.

@ NP
he ‘ try NP in-the part number coluran denotes the
assém ly ig 0 procurable Md?he detail parts sho

be ordéred
@ NONO.\ '; s
© . Wben thj mhcat;on ap;iears in the: part number /
columm, i denotes.a group of parts for which ngf -

-

assembly part number has been assigned, an
detail partsishould be-ordéred separately. <. .
, : i j / .
‘ REF. o . /- .
This entry in the units per assembly colump denotes
¢« an assembl) ich is completely assembléd on a pre-.

ceding xllustrat . Quantities for.such i
in its next hlgheig assembly

ms are found

@ SIMILAR Asssmeues

If two assernblies contain a ma;omy of identical pans.,
) they are broken down.on the same list., Common
parts are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar
to one or the other of the assemblies are listed sepa-
rat'eiy and identifitd by Usable On Code.
@ USABLE ON CODE |
Part apﬁllcauon and mtexehangeabdnt\’ is mdxcated by
~the usiable on code. M this column is blank . the parts
“ pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two typesof .*
-7 ~eodes are used. The alphabetic code-denates similar
" assemblies and/or features: the numeric code denotes.
" Fevel. Refer to the beginning of each list for the
e)(f)lanation of the code(s).

@ SUFFIX CODE-
s The suffix code indicates the monlh (alphabetic) and

" the year (numeric) of the cngmeerlng change which  .»

-+ affecked interchangeability of the part. ’

< a -

z B

AIO



EXAMPLE OF PARTSLIST

.

e

LIST AND C pART . f UNITS| usABLE
INDEX , . DESCRIPTION PER - ON
J o owol NO. 123 6., " AsM.| cope
- I . . _ * ™ Iy
- , : DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY
s ‘ » ' . . ’/ !
e 2- - CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY
CODE B USED ‘ON 50 CYCLE ONLY
} CODE-1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO B6 SUFFIX .
- 2199376 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE REF 1A
- 2199386 NP MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-220 VOLTS 50 CYGLE ! REF 18
. FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-92
_ ’ FOR 1LLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 -

-1 jazou176 @ . PULLEY, 60 CYCLE ) T™? A
-1 |2199255 . PULLEY, 50 CYCLE 'y ' 1 L}
| 79842 SETSCREWy;SPLINE“DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG ATT PT AR
.« -3 ja208018 MOTOR ASM,220V AC 60 {YCLE - 1 A

- b rg)o TN MOTOR ASM,220V AC SO CQYCLE 1 L}

-5 5526 SCREW,MACH BIND RO 8-32 X 0.825 LG ALT PTY [

- 6 l220u082 . . FERRULE,QUTER 1

- 7 {2204033 - _FERRULE, INNER 1

- 8 jcomm /(9 ~"MOTOR, 1/12 HP-220V 60CPS D)

2-.8 2199258 . MOTOR,OREVE - 220V SOCPS R 1
9 [2199401 NR PLATE, MOTOR MT~115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 1, A
- 9 J2199402 NR PLATE, MOJOR MT-220 VOLTS 50 CYLE 1 8

All




5844/5640

-GROUP ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

Al2



Suuu sg0

38

37

- 32

‘33 34 38

COVER GROUPS AND ASSEMBLIES

39,

FIGURE 1.

M



SA84/5480

.
LIST AND - - : - H . UNTITS|USABLE
” INDEX, ngga o ESGRIPTION ! L PER | ON .|
 NUMBER v 1236 ’ . , ASMy) CODE-~{-
g LA & . : - 7 N )
, GOVER GROUPS AND EMBLIES s
1 - NO KO . = | COVER GROUPS AND A IES . REF
« - 1 [S148419 . T . cover asm A - 1
- 2 l2536616 - .,SCRB!,SE)U’LDHRLSIM 8-320NC : " ATT PT. 6
Y ; USED ON EARLIER MACHINES ) -
- 2 101807 R . SCREW, SKT HD CAP,HEX,8-32,0.6251G ATT PT 3
- . .USED 51484819% . -
- 3 [2598197 . . GASKET,POAM RUBBER : . _ T 1
- &8 [2536460 . . SEAL,RUBBER,SELF ADHESIVE N 41
- 5-12536477 -« WINDOW, ACETATE LT e i -
< - 6] 889325 . .. LABEL "~ RS L e 1 .,
d - 7 |s5831828 « . WINDOW,MACHINE _ . BN B Saam Sma S
- 8 |5144820 . . COVER PLATE NI ~ 1 -
-~ 9 [2536473. . QOVER ASM ’ - , 1
- 10 32042 . SCREW,MACH BIND HD,10-32,0.375LG - * ATT PT- 1.
- 11 | 473079 . WSHR, NYION, FLAT, 0. zoaxo,o a‘aaoo,o owrax - ATT _PT |
- 12 (2536398 .. . SEAL,RUBBER . ] 1 )
-~ 13 | 369207 = - . . LABEL,VOLTAGE Loe 2 AT a
- 34 12536393 + s COVER PLATE - N -y S 1
- 15 12600558 - . COVER i . 1
- 16 38235 * . SCREW,MACH,BIRD HD,6-32,0. 312:5 ATT PT e 4
- @2 12538125 , .+ LABEL ,SELF ADHESIVE . « ; e 2
'«.)ﬁ 2600561 - “COVER ASM ] : REY
L ¢ rad | 338238 - | - . SCREW,NACH,BD HD,%-80UNC,0.31251G . AT oPT REF
~ R : _PHIS, SCREW .Ig_zw CAPTIVE BY ITEM 25 : - .
~ 25 28509 > 1 . . RING ] RE?
-.,26 [26DQ562 | . . sear,puUST . ; REF
-"27 |2538w55 | + . COVER, TRANSPARENT REF
ITEMS 23 THRU 27 ARE PART OF MOTOR ENCODER ASM (PIGORE 5)(FR co3)
5 - 28 (2538107 -,:| + COVER AsM o o 1
- 29 253910 N scuw.mm_m.u-uo.o.zsw v A'rr PT 3
U7 - 30 [2538109 i| . . PAD,SELF ADEESIVE * ., . A 1
- 31 |2538108 i} . . CcoveERr AT, - . 1
- 32 12597963 i| . COVER,PERSPEX ’ i i M 1 -
- 33 | 322550 1-._ SCREW,MACH, BITD Hn,6-32,0.506 7., ATT PT I B
- 34| 322065 1| . SCREW,MACH,BIND BD,6-32,0.625K5~ “ATT PR~ -7 1.
- 35 38235 % | . SCREW.MACH, SLOT BIND_ ao,s 32:mc10 31216 . 2
- 36 (2597964 E T | . SPACER [ . . 2
- 37 {2597912 ) CovER . 1
- 38 55726 i| . SCREW, MACH 'SLOT. LND unls-axmc Ut!ﬂBLG ATT PT N 2
39 j?aﬁau 1. SATELD, TRARSPARENT = - - _ - \ 1
-. 480 38138 t| . COVER AsM - K ) 1
- ud 81693 .| . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD, s -32 3\51;:; ATT_PT 2,
- 82 |2636282 . | . . SEAL,RUBBER, SELF ADRESTVE - - 1"
- 43 |2538135 - . . COVER ‘ - . 1 .
. - ITEMS 80 THROUGH 43 USED ONLY EARLIER MACHINES 2
- 44 12597920 . COVER ASM T v 7 1 s
‘- 45 (5700884 : | . SCREW,SELF TAP,4-40 f?S;.s "~ N ATT PT 7
- ub [2536496 . . . GASKET = ’ 1
— 47 2536495 i . - ®LATE,COVER - »" 1
——_- 48 12536247 ' . COVER - o 1
- 43 {2181005 —- . SCREW,SELF TAP,BEXJ,WSBR e};tmc 0337516 ~ATT PT - 2
- S0 [2536390 . COVER ASM LN - 1|
- 51 38442 : . SCREW,MACH,SLOT PLAT BD,b- 32UNC 8.,25LG e Ah«gr 2 |-
- 52 |2537511 - - | .. SCREW,SHOULDER,SLOT HD, 6-32UNC - 7. ATT PX 2 -
-~ 53 [2538109 1. . _PAD,SELF ADRESIVE : N . L1
- 1 e u'%ﬁuss— USE GRESCREW omné,*, ‘}, R R
- 58 [2536389 . Ggmn TE M §
- 55 2537509 NP < T I COVER Asu g : N
.- ' Anvuu*n BY ITEM 57 ¢ } Sy ,
- 56 {5700484 - . SCREW, sx;.r ~BOUNC, 0. 373508 PT - 1
. - 57 |siamua7 - . CLIP,CARD RETAINING X S 7 2
- 59 |2517508 . COVER,FRONT _.'° - e / . . 1~
- 60 5700484 _. SCREW,SELF TAP,4rhOUNC,0.37 ‘, ___ATTPT - 1
' B | , i r}L e N
. . ‘ o " '
= =
; . u . v
] s - T
Bre 2
= ¥ Py ™ j B
o4 ‘ ¥
N ‘
- . " b 2 - k% T
L / B it . . )




Su44/5440

v
. > & — -
LIST AND . ! ) e, . 2. UNTITS U'ABLE
INDE X N'E:ZEP ' S . \ !)i“,(QIDVTI“N ) . T PER
Nr“BfR ' 2 3k i e handd v AsM. noe
! : S ,. S
? e . / COVER GROUPS AND ASSEMBLIES (CONT) . -
- N N . . b
i T s 2536057 T c@v - R e o EPURE o T o
( . ER ASM N 1 ‘
. . /  USED ON EARLIER NA(_HINEu .o T '
I 5144369 ._COVER ASM : . S _/ RPN S U B
] 'i . 7"usfD ON LATER MAGHINES - g . A N
~ 62 12181005 . . SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX HD,WSHR,6- 3b L375LG 7 ATT PT . u \\
.- €3.{ 251990 | - $CREW,HDLESS SET,6-FLUTE,10320MF,0.375L6 . ATT P1._ & - " | 2 |
USED ONLY ON EARLIER MACHINES s .
- 64 11598 " |- WUT,PLAIN,HEX 10-32,0.375 FL W, s ATT #1 . 2
S5 J2536u56  [*. . GASKET | e A U (N S
- 66 2536u55 . . COVER PLATE . . 1]
. USED ON EARL1EP MACHINES: R : b, ‘
- 66 5144367 . | . . covm R_PLATE _ o A U D
: . SED ON LATER MACHINES - ]
- 67 7] 88932% . LABE'.L . . LS
- i
e SO S A - - - — - PIR {
- - i
¥ - } -
1 i
Fa PR T ToTimt T [ R S

|

1
: s 1 .
w ¥ | :
—_— - < N - - - - - - - — PO X
K i'" . )
. . - Tt . S . -
—— . !
. ——— .
- —— {
— - \:\,_ - - - - . 1. [
-
- .
. ., - e PP i - n PR .
R :
- e, < .- e L U S« e - P

e



S488/5840

SEE FIG 3 (FR Bo08)
ITEM 28

SEE FIG1 (FR A13)

- R
.FIGURE-2. 5444 DISK FILE, PINAL ASSEMELY (PART 1 OF 4) *

~Alb



-

S484/54480

LIST AND: _NR’T e T2 UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBERN . et DESCRIPTION RER ON
__NUMBEBR B T2 3 4 ’ ASM,| CODE
- S444 DISK FILE, rmu. ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 4) «
l
2 - 2538101 NP FPINAL ASSEMBLY, 5444 stx FILE K « | REF ™S
- 1 |2537485 . CLAMP ASM . . 2.
¢ EARLY mcumr:s.unvz FABRICATED SHEET METAL
CLAMPS. ITEM 1,CLAMP ASM,MUST BE ORDERED
K - IF ANY PART OF A FABRICATED CLAMP NEEDS - .
T -
B CATED CLAMPS B PLACED IN PAIRS . . B
-2 149897 . SCREW,HEX,SKT :HD CAP,8-32UNC,0.37518 ATT PT 6
- 3 [1090873 . WSHR,LCK,SPR,0.1681ID,0.2960D, 0.046THK ATT PT 6 - |-
- 4 12598007 . .| SPRING T 1
- 5 |2537357 b . . WASHER. 2
‘- 6 |2537473*, . .. ROLLER = o 2
- 7 2598005 . ..CLAMP - : » - -~ Y
- 8 2775926 - . .1 PAD,SELF ADHESIVE ‘ 2
' USED IN ONLY -
- BA 5164354 . PAD, SELF, ESIVE- 2
2% © U IN  WORLD TRADE ONLY .
-9 [5881955 . _CLIP/SPRING 5 : ~ S
- 10 [2536285 . BRUSH ARM - 1 ’
- 11 |2536376 . BRUSH ASM : 1 -
o ASM _COMPONENTS ARE NOT Rzpmcmr.z
- 12 [51u44339 . LABEL,SELF ADHESIVE - \ 1
- 13 17536345 . BRUSE DRIVE ASM, 50HZ e 1
. FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 11 (FR CIB)
- 13 516«&330:( . BRUSH DRIVE ASM, 60HZ R R 1
. * FOR DETAIL BREARDOWN SEE FIGURE 12 (ER C1#) -
- 14 322551 . SCREW,MACH, SLOT BIND HD, 6- 32UNC, 0. 751G _k ATT PT 4
- 15 62031 . WASHER,LOCK,INT TEETH,0.2950D o ATT PT u
- 16 2536359 . . SHIELD, INSULATOR 1 4
- 17 | 210883 . STUD,SHIELD MTG,TAPPED,6-32 - : 2
- 18 3273837 ». TERMINAL BLOCK ASM,15A,3 SCREW CONN Y 1
- 19 (5360151 . STRIE,MARKER ’ 1
- 20 10170 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD, 6-32UNC, 0. 25LG ATT PT 2
- 21 [5144427 . TERMINAL BOARD ASM 1
- 21A| 852959 . INSUL#TOR, SHIELD > 1 ~N
- 22 38266 . scnzs?ugcalsm FIL HD,4-40UNC,0.5LG g 1
- 24 (2598076 . BRACKET : ) 1 -
- 25 |{2181005 . SCREW,SELF TAP, HEX BD,WSHR,6-32UNC, 0. 375LG‘ 2
v - ITEMS 24 AND 25'NOT USED ON LATER mcg‘mzs
- 26 |2537356 . SHIELD,PLASTIC) 1
- 27 2598175 . PAD ASM -~ —— 1
ASM COMPONENTS Amnor RBPLACF‘ABLE et
- 28 [2536615 . DEFLECTOR . . 1
- 29 38235, ! SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD \6«-32uwc o 312LG ATT PT : 2
- 30 5213276 . CLAMP,CABLE " - a " o 1
- 31 .] 186923 . SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6-PLUTE, u-ummc 0.251G ’{ e 1
- 32 257985 . WASHER, FLAT,O. 250u,o 028THK ° “§: . - 1 5
- 33 |5831723 . CLAMP POST ASM - S . 1 :
- 33a1 11598 . NUT,MACH HEX,10-32 .. ATT PT 10 T
- 33*23.7032 WASHER, FLAT,0.750D,0.21881D,0. 062'1‘81( ATT PT S SO N k]
- 38 831721 . : PLATE 1. -
- 35 | 186928  { - - SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6-FLUTE,4-40UNC,0.375LG ATT PT =, E N
-3¢ |$831720 L . . CLAMP, POST o . 1 e,
- =237 921 . DIODE ASM ) B b S T S
~ =38 [ 302090 . BOARD ASM, TERMINAL . |
- 39 302131 . INSULATOR T~ . 10 ;
- 80" 12191846 . SCREW,MACH,PAN HD ¥,40 ATT PT _ 1
- 41 [2600567 . PLATE / 1
: USED ON EARLIER mcam’tb . )
- 41 |5144373 . PLATE ~ L 1
o USED ON LATER mcxmz% . ]
- 413 {518u37% . SEAL ; 1 3
: USED ONLY ON LATER ?gun«ns ‘ ; :
"~ 42 | 438548 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HDfu4-40UNC, 0.188LG A'x'rvr\m_ 2 -
° USED- ON EARLIER MARCHINES'
- 42 12181005 - . SCREW,SELF TAP.B®X HD, WSHR, 6-32,0, 37516G . 2 -
: B USED ON LATER MACHINES ] ’ T
- 43 12536602 . BRACKET,ASM . : 4 1 :
- 44 10170 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-320UNC, o 25 . aTT PT 2
- 45 62031 . WASHER, LOCK, INT TEETH, 0.2950D - ATT PT 2
Y - &6 12536601 . | . SEAL,SELF ADHESIVE Kl - 1
- 47 5831862 . .. BRACKET - 1 | 4
ITEMS 43 THROUGH 47 USED ONLY, ON-EARLIER MACHINE§ 2 \
o . .
. . . g
< — =
T
i N . ©
o8 1351 1 i

Al7



©SUaR/ 5660
L . . .o ) -~ e
. e o v = T T = - -
LIST AND . ‘ . A ™Y ¢ @ UNTTS g ABLE
PART ~ ~ P N . .
INDEX o M gEE N . '\E*'M“'t“‘ . eeal o on
NUMBER 122 4 - - . .. Ao gt
ks . w - - b S
¥ . RS . 40 * N e * S ¢ « ’ v N
g ‘:“U ) S4ut DISK PILE,FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 4) CONTe = s 8 |
SR SR U L e B e IS B ‘o o e
"2~ w8 T ®11 804 . . GUIDE,CARDY - : e TN T B
- 49 12537306 - . ARD ASM , A 3 . N ' e
|- 50 |25362u6 e brate et Ty 2 }
- 51 [2536245 . GASKET v . ) - L. - o 1 L] B
» - 52 |2181005 Y . 6CREW, SELF TAP HEX HD, usaR 6-32,0.37%L6 ' . . CATT PT- ! A T o
Y. = 53 |1 32551 Y 4. .S BIN €-32UNC.D. 751& . ATT BT . . 1. e
“loe - % 7 257187 . NUT,PLAIN,HEX,6432,/0.875 FL W of e - ;}‘ 1 R
- 56 | ‘F6722 *| . LOCKWASHER, EXT TOOTH, 0. 150D, 0. 3210 L L1 :
.. =..56.s1u83318 -  °° - JUMPER_ASM,GROUYD PRE- AiP LA L e N fap 1 .
- S6A| 6364 » - . ! i WASHER, LOCK, §l>r.;'r,..o 25QD . D v . L1
4 - 57 [2597g939 - . PILTER ASM - . LI oo - 1 “«
= 5Im 12598168 -° ¢ « . SCREW#6-32UNC, &, SLG B . S ATT T . . 8 2
- 97B| 257986 . msusx,pu«r } ? | ATT PT, .2
AREES 1B PAS LY S0 B . .,,LABEIL - .o . \ e 7 . 1 .
o = 5ID]2536%.2 PILTERAIR S . - “1 i
}— - - B e ST SR S S Beste ———— - —’»» R — - - -
JERNR ¥ ‘253664 - . &RM B, OPPER ' . . IS .
) . v - “USED ON MOBELS 3' AND 3A ONLY v . e, v
- 59 25@,@,2_6;‘1-;,‘,_“« | . _ARM B,LOWER * - T < Par
S — UJEDONMODELSQ‘A.NDAAONLY‘ S
~ 60 .}2250961 - . WEAD ASM B,DOWN (DOWNWARD FA(¢ING) L
L 71’3*‘*??*540993 ) 7} -7 HEAD Asog glup (LUPW@ FACING) . B
pe . : 8 i a « ./. e .
. 5 - ] I .
AR Y .
. ) * - . o-.
Pt ST B e . -A -
) Lk - " R . PR .
B N e I R - - - - -¥ - - - —= - - -
: . . . . N B
}- ‘SSRGS PO S S N
o 3
L,
: I
i}
; !
3 i
L -
/,’ S
I3 3
7 )
{
" AY
/
1 L .
Lo .
WAY___ I B P
\ L.
N o 4
B . -
‘.
- TR -
VD!AAJﬁ'.,!

It

. CONTINUED ON.

-

»FRAQg;Bbv




; 10-

544825440

SEE FIG 2 (F& B04)
-PART 3. ITEM 107

FLGURE 2. 5444 DISK FILE,FINAL ASSEMBLY. (PART 2 OF 4)

BOI




5484/5040

e
—
LIST AND . PN UNITS|USABLE
INDEX DESCRIPTION d PER ON
NUMBER 23 g ~ / ASM.| CODE |
5484 DISK FILE,FINAL ASSEMBLY (?/201? a)
2 - 38101 NP FINAL ASSEMBLY,S444 DISK FILE Ny : REF
-6 2538138 . RESISTOR ASM § 1
- USED ON_STANDARD SPEED MODELS ONLY ‘
7 62 [2600581 .-~ . RESISTOR ASM 1
o USED ORN HIGH SPEED MODELS ONLY
- - 63 (2283009 .+ » RESISTOR 4
f - 68-726005u4 . . SCREW,SLOT PAN BD,Z -56,0. 2515 ATT PT 8
- 65 [2278381 .. . RESISTOR 2 -
- 66 |5724%18 . - RESISTOR L 2
- 66A (2396459 . RESISTOR : 1
v . USED ON amn SPEED MODELS ONLY
- 67 | 731631 . . SCREW,PAN HD,4-40,0.25LG ATT PT 10
. -. 68 [2538134 . . BRACKET,RESISTOR 1
- 69 38351 - . . SCREW,MACH,FIL HD 6-32 X .312 1G ATT PT 2
- 70 [2531740 NR « . o NUT ) 27,
- 71 845762 . LABEL 1t
- 72 (2597913 . AC BOX ASM 1
USED OR EARLIER SO0HZ X .
"FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 9 (FR cin -
- 72 (5144390 . AC BOX AsM’ * 1 pd
s USED ON EARLIMWF 60HZ MACHINES ONLY
: FOR DEPAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 9 (FR C11) %
- 72 |5144600 . AC BOX ASM 1
USED ON LATER SOHZ AND 60HZ MACHINES
FOR DETAIL BREAKDowN SEE FIGURE 9 (FR C11)
- 73 [258J492 . BUSH,INSULATING 3
- 74 5349929 . scmw.sm.f TAP, HEX uD.wsuRJ—szlo.su; 3
- 75 (2537493 . WASHER, INSULATING 3
- 76 (2391819 . TRANSISTOR,NPN369 5§
- - 77 12537491 I mgmmnﬁ 4
- 78 51uuu16 . BUSH, INSULATI T —— L . [} -
USED ON TWO HIGHER TRANSISTORS ’ . _ d
- 18 s1nuu29 . BUSH; ULATING 4
USED ON TWO LOWER TRANSISTORS
- 79 |322065 . SCREW,MACH, SLOT BIND HD, 6-32UNC, 0. 625LG ATT PT [} :
- 80 38051 . NOT,PLAIN,HEX,6-32 X 1/4 FL W STL ATT PT 8 !
- 81 {2538111 . ACTUATOR ASM : ' 1 M
w/ FOR DETAYL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 4 (FR B12) [
- 82 935 . SCREW,HEX,SKT HD CAP,0.25-20UNC,0.875LG ATT PT 1
- B3 3550 . wAsm-:R,pL.G.25,0.562500,0.05’rfm  ATT PT 1
-8 6935 . WASHER, LOCK,SPLIT, 0. 25ID, 0. 4930D ATT PT 1
-.8 2283005 . SWITCH,TOGGLE - 1
-8 317173 . KNOB . ) 1.
-8 2283002 . SWITCH ASM : ) 1 .
- 88 302090 . BOARD ASM, TERMINAL 2 -
- 89 302131 . INSULATOR 2
- 90 | 483373 . SCREW,MACH BD 2
- 91 [2538099 . BRACKET,SWITCH MOUNTING : 1
- 92 [5319854 . SCREW, SELF TAP, HEX HD, 8-82,0.3751G ATT PT 2
T P 3
i
’ﬂ\ - . -
— .
e [}
t -
o . hy F]
€.
- - T ~
- N
I
-~ /
g i
- !
. i
|
» ’ }'
. N y . 1
MO8 1351 1 . AR
11
.7

BO2



5444/54480

— 1
LISTAAND o ) UNITSUSARLE
ART ~ 3
IN’?’i‘\f NUMEER DESCRIOTION . pER KN
-] NuMBER T 12 3 & i ASM, |t CropF
.- : . a— -]
. Su44 DYISK FILE,FINAL ASSEMBLY@T\KOF 4) CONT
i : a\ R [ S S
18 - 93 [2537318 . MOTOR ASM,50HZ,226V 1
1 - 93 32537319 . MOTOR ASM,S0HZ,235V N 1
1 - 93 12537320 . MOTOR ASM60HZ,208V 1 ]
- 93 [2537321 . MOTOB ASM,60HZ,230V 1
7 - 93 5184418 . MOTOR Asu.soﬁz 2087230V 1
. FOR_ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SEE FIGURE 14 -2,-3,(FR D03) =32, =34, -35(FRDO4) . __
[ - 94 | 129654 . . SCREW,CAP SOCKET HD,10-32,0. 751G ATT PT 4 ,
- 95 9092 - . WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT RING,0.1941D,0 .3370D ATT PT 4 |
- 96 12204025 ) ‘| . . OILER 2 i
=~ 97 12598138 . . PULLEY,PLASTIC 1 :
- R USE WITH 50HZ MOTORS ONLY o
- 97 15184405 e . . PULLEY,PLASTIC 1 .
) USE WITH 60HZ MOTORS ONLY | . i
s - 98B | 257975 .« . SETSCREW,SPLINE DR CUP PT §-32 X 3/8 LG 2 i
.......... - - oPHER ASM COMPONENTS ARE NQT REPLACEABLE _ ", 4
2 =99 12826180 - . MOTOR,SINGLE PBASE- INDUCT,S0H8Z,220V 1 i
i ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABu: - : |
A - 99 |2426199 . . MOTOR,SINGLE PHASE-INDUCT,50HZ,235V 1 .
1 ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE !
1 - 99 |2u26181 . . MOTOR,SINGLE PHASE-INDUCT,60HZ,208V 1
i ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE i ¥
-~ 99 2426200 . . MOTOR,SINGLE PHASE-INDUCT,60BHZ,230V . 1
ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE . . |
- 99 12283020 .. MOTOR SINGLE PHASE-INDUCT,60HZ,208s230v ~ % - - -
5t ASM COMPONENTS ARE-NOT REPLACEABLE ! Y
-100 |5831708 . MOUNTING BRACKET MOTOR L
101 15350092 - SCREW,HEX HD,CAP WSHR,0.25-20UNC,0.75LG ATT PT 3 ]
-102 [2598012 . LABEL C1
-103 15319854 . SCREW,SELF TAP,HEX HD,8-32,0.375LG - S |
S — - - -
: _ a
o ]
a = T f!
1 | 5
S - C ]
: - - —
1 N
— g AN
* H b 1
' ' 7 5 !
. . - L .
.5 o !
K; . . , ; ; |
‘2 — : — : v o
. r . — 5
5+ ”’ - T "“““T—_‘ ]
.  J It
,“ 1 .
T
. . N ‘\ —
; / + 7 .
’: ’ -
- - B 7
: - °
N
!
—
MAS 135
12



14

5444/5440

//f o 164 12

154 . 187

FIGURE 2. 5Su4u4 DISK FILE,FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF uy’

BO4



S44u4/5440

[ 4
LIST ane mant : ¢ UNITS|USABLE
INDEX -aE R NECIRIDTION PER ON
N.oMegz toTT 12 0% . ASM, ] CODE
* 5444 DISK PILE,FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 4)
2 - $ 125381017 NP | PINAL ASSEMBLY, 5448 DISK FILE | REP
-104 5144595 DC BOX ASM . 1 R
o o 1 USED ON _STANDARD SPEED D MODELS ONLY ) | !
SEE FIGURE 8 (FR €09) FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN !
104 |514u596 . DC BOX ASM i 1 SA'\
L _ USED ON HIGH SPEED MODELS ONLY  _ .
SEE FIGURE 8 (FR C09) FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN / . ¥
-105 (5319854 . SCREW,SELFTAP,HEX HD, 8-32UNC,0.375LG ¢ - ATT PT 2
-106 22478 WASHER, FL,0.17ID,0.3750D,0 . 32THK L ATT PT 4
-107 2181005 . SCREW,SELFTAP,HEX HD,WSHR, 6-32,0.375LG - 1
-108 725557 Housws CONNECTOR (AMBER) Y 1
-109 4121101 . HOUSING, CONNECTOR (WHITE) 1
-110 [2537508 . BRACKET ASM, TRANSISTOR = ) 1
-111 8¥693 SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,6-32,0.375LG MT PT 2
-112 | 526898 . . TRANSISTOR,PNP022 b ~ 1
-113 [2537490 . . INSULATOR R 0
-114 11598 . « NUT,PLAIN;HREX 10~32,0.375 FL W ATT PT 1
=115 56079 . . WASHER,LOCK,EXT TTH,0.195ID,0.4100D ATT PT 1
-115A | 316996 TERMI NAL, LUG h) 1 4
-116 12537488 . BUSH, INSULATING ) s 1
=117 [2537502 ... PLATE, MOUNTING - 1
-118 [2537310 .. CLAMP ASM,LH- 1
FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGHRE 6 (FR c\oss
8 -118A [2537309 . CLAMP ASM,RH . S 1
i FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 7<Fn‘se7) ~
-119 (5319854 .~ . SCREW,THD CUTTING,HEX HD,8-32,0.375LG ATT PT b3 .
-126 55901 . WASHER,LOCK, EXT TEETH 0. 3810D ATT PT L3
-121 2537512 . GUIDE o P11
-122 186927 . SCREW,SKT HD CAP, 6-FLUTE, 6- 32UNC, 0. 251G ATT PT L2
-123 12598074 . CABLE DUCT - T,
-124 15319854 . SCREW,THD CUTTING,HEX HD, 8- .32.,0 37516 ATT PT v 2 !
-126. ! 811427 STRAP,CABLE : W9
-129 125980%0 GUIDE, GABLE 1
-130 [5319854- . SCREW,THD CUTTING,HEX HO,8- 32 0.375LG ATT PT 2.
-131 (2537378 . AmhASM : 1
-132 |2537376 - SCRPW, SHOULDER,SLOT HD,0.25-20UNC ATT PT 1
-133 (2537373 hd SPRING 2
\Q -134 10170 . . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32UNC, 0. 2sm,/ ATT PT 1
-135 | 251262 NR . . WHEEL BEARING Z 1
<136 12537372 . . BRAC . 1
-136A| 59649 . SCREW,SLIT HEX H[L,0.25-20, 2.0LG / 2
-1368B 3960 ._LOCKNUT,0.25-20 2
-137, (2538117 IDLER ASM N 1
. ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLAZEABLE »
-137A ! 459303 SCREW SQCKET, HEX, 0.25-20,2.0 ATT PT i 2
~137B 6435 WASHER, LOCK, SPLI;,U 251D, 0. u930 ATT PT i 2
-137C} | 3550 . WASHER,FLAT,0.251D,0. 562500 0.05¥HK ATT PT 3 2 .
-137D (120357 ¢ SCREW, HEX, sLoT HD,0.25-20,1.5LG ATT PT ! 1
~=137E| - 3550 WASHER n.\'r 0.25ID,0. sszsoo 0.05THK ATT PT 1
=138 (1093722 LINK BACKSPACE 2
I _-139 !10700z0 . CLEVIS ASM . Fd S 2
ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE K
-140 | 219743 . CLIP,RETAINING,0.392ID,0.042THK by 2
o _-1ul 52905 —_ 4 - AASHER,FLAT,0.5251D, 0.8120D,0.01%$THK _ ATT PT 2
-141A | 130985 . WSHR,FLAT,0.531ID,1.0620D,0.095TAK ,« L4 2
s -1:%/253%73 sprzmc,sm»:cxm, - 2 -
-145 2537479 ._STOP,NYLON yd S/ 2
-144 [2537480 PILLAR K : 2
-149 26107 NUT, FINISHED, HEX, 0.375-16UNC _ 1
-150 | 237245 |_: CLIP,RETAIN-RING,0.31Ip,0.660D,0. g/is-rﬂx : 1
-151 12537497 PIN,HINGE R 1
-152 (2598196 CLAMP —~ : 1
-154 12181005 . _SCREW,SELFTAP, HEX HD, WSHR, 6~ 32’UNC,0 375L XTT PT 2
-155 [2537500 . PLATE ASM } 1
-156 | 438548 = GCREW, MACH, SLOT . BIND -HD, 4-4fUNC, 0. 188LG “ATT PT 4
L -157 12536274 e . s SIVE ) 1
-158 (2537499 . . PLATE,REAR COVER : 1
—159 S1u44448 CLAMP H/ -~ 1
-~ ..=160 | 438548 | . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND . 4= UOUNC, 0.188LG ATT PT 1
-161 2538096 'Y' GATE ASM : 1
FOR DETAIL BR WN SEE FIGURE 10 (FR C13)
-162 /2600565 _i_._BRAC 1
-163 | 38235 . SCREW,MACH, SLOT P»fm:- HD, 6- 32UNC, 0. 3121G ATT PT 1
_ -164 |2536503 BASE CASTING / 1
S U SR 0 ASM conrouziq'rs ARE NOT upmdmu; N -
i
L

BOS

15




¢ 68
1778

170

172.

173

- 5444/5040

EARLIER [
MACHINES

FIG''RE ;. 5444 DIGK FILE,FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 4 OF 4}

BO6



Su4u/ 5440

BO7

r T
LT . T : poN DT T AL
!{ : . - - o,z ol
. .. - B o
b + [ N .
b 4+ T~y ' M
! 5444 DISK FILE,FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 4 OF 4) .
Pl - 12538101 NP FINAL ASSEMBLY, 54448 DISK FILE * i REF -
‘ -165 514Uk . UFRING,ACM 1
= -1lbc 1170 (. SCREW,MACH,SLOT EIND HD‘o-JLUNC‘O.ZSLG ATT iT ! 1 .
' -167 62C 31 NAUHER, LOCK, INT TEETH, 0. 2950D ATT PT 1
: -it8  253pute SOUM ASM, TRANSDUCER 1
| ‘ . JGEL ON EARLIER MACHINES . s -
i -169 186933 - SCREW,MACH,HEX SGC HD 10-32 X 1.250 LG ATT BT 2
-170 | 65690 . WASHEF,FL,0.43750D,G. 031 3THK ATT PT 2
: =171 | 20903% . SCREW, SHOULDER ,10-3 2UNF - SO O
; -172 11598 . ST, PLAIN, HEX 10<32,0. 575 FL 1
| -173 526ubuR . . SCFEW,SHOULDEER ,SLOT,FLAT FIL HD, 1a-<3~u‘u-" 2
. =174 0038e¥ RIS - IR
‘ -175 1253645 . . S . o1 !
-176 12536651 . s . o1 |
-177 253645 .. E . 1 1
-177A75831921 . oy 3 !
-1775 12536656 .. E 3} . 1
-1782 510460k . . TLAT . F -
-178PF :5S14U6{3 . 3 co
-178C ;5144 cE .. s 1
— i . ITEMS 179 TO 186 RIQUIRED ON ; ~
¢ TwIN DISK MCLELS ONLY : ]
-17% 'S1861cC ° . BOCM REM,TEAUSDUCER ' 1. /
. Co JEEL ON LATER MACHINES . ]
- 166932 T, SCREW,MACH,HEX SOC HD,10-32,1-25LG ATT T co2
So-1 I 45690 JWASHER, FL,G.437505,0. 031 3TaK ATT PT 2 .
| =179C[514u3eg . SERL,CELF RQHESIVE : _ R
-173D 514U 3Tolu_ . PLATE 1
~179% 19944 . OCREW,MACH,SLOT Bl #D,8-32,0.75LG 3
P -179F ;5146389 . fands 42 . Sl ]
' -179G S1u¥366 . SH 1.
-179H . 1£1331 - 1
. _.=1793 Silukles . : R S
i -179¥ 5231923 S 3
! -179L S1uuses 1
| -180C _2598C8 L. g TR (INCLUDES SHIM3) . N )
i -181 18691 . 4D CAP, 6-FLUTE, &=40UNC, 0. 25LG ATT PT u
| -1¢2 579¢€5 . ,FLAT,0.250D,0. 025 TH¥ Craay ATT BT 4
1 -163 1536272 uE - : N A . o1 |
m 1684 2979%¢ .. s;mc-—w,otuN“ DR FP L-U0 X 1/6 LG ATT 7T 1
i -185 '5831921 TP . L. . . HIULLNG . 1 J
L. . -186 _583192¢ L. SUPFLIED WITH ITEM 180) o oas . e
i -185 58631953 . SUPPLIED WITH ITEM 183) AR
; -18¢ 583193990 . SUFPLIEL WITH ITEM 180) Az
C o _-18e 5831991 L. #I¥,C.020 THF (TAGC SUPPLIED WITH ITEM 180) AR -
; FLR CTHEF CUMPONENT FARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -18,(FR:DO3) ~ 36 (FR DG4} -
, -187 -$£319.: . CAELE CLAMP,RUESEF , S
-188  253635¢ . COIL ASM - .. .1 B
i -1f9 2283001 R . TEANSDUCER : 1
<199 2114985% . LF L¥G HEX 4,00 2 ,0b2 THK ATMPT 1
: -191 257950 . . SETSCHFEW,BEADLESS FP,U4-U0U,%. 251G ATT PT 1 _
-192 S8319.1 . HOUSING 1
-1973 251970 CCPEW,MACH, SLOT E=IND HD, 4-40,C.25.G ATT PT o -
- -194 | 25798&: . . WASHEF,FLAT,0.250D,0.028THK ATT PT X uo o
‘ -195 536L5¢ CHIZLL . 1
-196 15631759 . CLIP,LOWEF SHIELL,NYLON ATT ET 4
: -197 |51utuck . . CCPEW,MACH,SLOT FIL HD,4,40UNC,0.3100~ _ ATI PT- &u . B
* -198 |2600599 . EELT,0.5 WIDE,49.5LG o el 1
-198A4 (2207715 . . MAGUET : . . i 1
-199.-/260¢573 . - SPINDLE ASM (WITH METAL PULLEY) - R N S
i . WHEN FEPLACED,A NEW FIXED DISK (ITEM 208) MUST ZE FITTED , o T
- 200 5671 % . - SCREA,MACH BINS—NTTU-5Z X 3/4 LG i ATT PT FEETIE
-202 81e3 _i - - NUT,PLAIN HEX 3/8-24 X 9/1% FL W, - ATT PT LABUN S .
cAl3 453 . . WASHER,FL,3/8 X 13/16 OD X 1/16 THK ATT PT Y
-204 2598195 { . . PULLEY . 1
- N OTHER. ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE . - P
fo- =205 {5831712 | . CLAMP,RING . N 1
: -20e 512 | . OCPEW,MACH,SLOT ZIND HD, 8 3Z,0.375LG ATT PT 8
; -207 2219193 + + WSHE,FLAT 0.195 ID 0.44 OD 0.015THK , ATT PT -l e ]
| -208 [259793% . UISK,FIXED, REPLACEMENT PACK : < T
/;.‘ -209 5831793 | L. WINDOW g -1
) - L . NOT USED ON LATEP,_!AAO-!I«E.) ! \ i | ]
__ o |
. * i
. P I t -
i ~
.
G 1 ¢ i
- N
17



- S44u/5440

10

5 ‘

\
1

; - : 13 *
N N | SR 3 W RcGULATOR (SIGNALS)
, . . . - s
; 1 B B W srusH MOTOR AC
S - 1 RESISTOA-ASM -

21

23

27 W 0C BOX INTERNAL
B W B BRUSH MOTOR I%TRNAL
T Y GATE INTERNAL

O TITI" GROUNDING JUMPER

26

o

FIGURE 3. CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 1 OF +2)

18 _

BA8



544475440

BO9

7
LIST aND PART ; UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER - Dgsculonr‘w} PER ON
NUMBER - 1 243 & .o - N - | Asm.| cove
}i ( . A
. ~ CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 1 OF 2) - \
Y 3 - NO NO CAHLE ASSEMBLIES v o REF
-% 1 [2538141 . CPBLE HARNESS 1 :
o __J]. _: USED ON STANDARD SPEED MODELS ONLY M
, : i FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1 (FR DO3) \
5 - 1 |2600582 . cABm: HARNESS : \1
B e ..-_3 . _USED ON HIGH SPEED MODELS ONLY s
: - 2 |2537525 .. c»;u.s HARNESS - : 1
H "y FOR COMPONENT P3RTS SEE FIGURE 14 -2,-3,-4 (FR DO3)
. - 3 ]2600564 ¢ -. CABLE HARNESSE REF
PART OF DC BOX ASM (FIGURE 8) O
- 3A[5800634 . D ASM N 4
/ (NOT- ILLUSTRATED) / L
\ FOR OTHER:«COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 ;
- -1,-2,-3,-6,-7,-8,-9,-10,-11,-12, . S
N -13,-14,-15,-16,-17,-18,~19, (Réa po3)-33 (FRDOA) _ __ .+ __ P il N
OTHER ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT pmcm .
- 4 533289 . CLEMP,LOCP,0.25ID,0.177DIA MIG HOLE v . 1
- -5 38235 - SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD; 6-32 UNC,0.312LG ATT PT 1
- 6 257187 . NUT,§EX,6-32,0.375 FL W ~ ATT PT 1
- 7. 62031 . WASHEK,LOCK, INT TTH, 0. 29508 . ATT PT 4
N TEMS 6 AND 7 USED ON _EARLIER MACHINES ONLY . . N
- 8 12102365 CLAMH, LOOP . 2
- 9 15319854 SCREW, THREADING, SLOT EX HD,8-32,0.375 ATT PT o2
- 10 | 356742 . _CLAMA qup 0.25ID,0.127DIA MTG HOLE } e [ B U
T - 11 2114108 . CLAMT, CHBLE, . 562 DIAMETER - 15
-.11A 2181005 . SCREW ADING,SLOT H@ HD,6-32,0.378LG ATT PT 1
- 12 | 327921 . CLAMP LE : ] . [ S
- 13 5319854 . SCREW THREADIMS SLOT HX HD,8-32,0.3/15LG 7 ATT PT r2
L - 14 327921 . CLAMP}LOOP L !
R - 15 [2181005 . SCREWKTHREADING, S m HX HD,6-32,0.875LG __ _mjl,,___“_u_m U G
- 16 327921 . CLAMP ACABLE o1
- 17 (2181005 . SCREW,THREADING,SLOT,  HX BD,6- 32,0{375LG A'r'r PT P
o ITEMS 16 AND 1F USED ON E HINES ONLY
- 18 ;2102365 . CEAMP,LOOP,0.330 FD 0.170 DIA, HOLE - ’ 1
- 19 5319854 . SCREW,THREADING,SLOT ux Hb,8-32,64.375LG ATT PT 1
- 20 (2536261 . CABLE ]SM - I KREF |
! ,PART OF BRUSH DRIVE ASM: (FIGURE 11)(FR C15) ( :
L B { FOR COMPONENT PARTS sr-:a, FIGURE 14 -1,-5(FR DO3) '
-~ 21 2537528 . CABRE AsM B - e | REF
i . "FAAT OF "Y' GATE ASH (BIGURE 10) (FR C13)
: : f'CR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 1% -2,-3,-20, N ;
'S‘L ; i 4 -22,-23,-24 (FR'DO3! _ 4
hr - 22 51644594 > . CABLY HARNESS ' ) R REF |
; | ART OF DC BOX ASM (FIGURE. 8) (FR'C09) : 1
! L ___HOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGYRE 14 -17-3,-6, :
L o ,-8,-9,-10,-12,-14, (FR Do - 25, ~27 -28,-29,-37,-38 (FR DO4)
| - 23 |NO NO JUMPER ASM ~ 1!
X a ; __T® _REPLACE, ORDER* ITEM 165, FIG\RE z,ggg_uu:n B806) 4,,._,;; — ]
- 28 . 23911 "I NUT, PRAIN, HEXEJ?! 37,0.3125 FL W - : T T
- 22 i 5590% | . WASHER,LOCK,EXT TEETH 0.38100 [ S
- 26, 731626 1. SCREHIPAN HEAD,6-32,0.25LG e Tz 1
221 +56722 . . LOCKWASHEF,EXT TOOTH, 0.150D,0.32ID 1
i N
’ i !
i ! ’ { - E '
— 4 - / S F ?
!
| ‘;l“ T ey T T T T T - e -
i
\l.
S S ; .
e i
S ?'! ‘ ':
Y
/ -
\ A ./ -
MIB 3% -
19




SuBU/ 5840

This should be . -
treated as part of the
regulator cable assembly
tor ordering ' purposes

1, MEEEEEEEE FEGULATOR (CONTROL)
© m MM AC BOX DC

L c— 3 ENCODEF‘
."_:""\’ ©

,\‘

I  CTUATOR
LN
-Il: AC BOX. AC
CITITTS .
33 DRIVE. MOTOR ,

34

. N N ~ e A
FIGURE 3. CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 2 OF z)

20 _ .

BIO



5444/5640

- /"‘T — - 4
— i - i
5 Ty o . v UNIT.|USABLE
. D x i L l \ . CEG L DT PER N
LMk I ol i 4 ] ASM, | CODE,
i R . L ' N
! - f : -
: i ol .{ 4 * CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 2 OF 2) . P
: . |
by - ?NO HO k/// ! ¢ArLE A@®EMBLIES T o e L
- 28, 12%36ugw ! CRBLE ASM . o 1 X
\ “ . 'JGED ON EARLIER MACHINES ONLY = " .
©o FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 147-1 . .
: =28 'siuseu. W . IiIE ASM L 11
; . ‘JLED ON LATER MACHINES ONLY P B K - ]
i ' . FOR ”UMPONEWT/}ARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1 | :
i - 29 1253808« CAELE HARNESS REF
: . t ART OF MOTOR ENCODER ASM _(PIGURE 5)(FF1C03) . e
i ; FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -5,-18,-30 o
: ' OTHER COMMONENT PARTS “RRE NOT REPLACEABLE { .
: - 30 2938022 . CABLE HARNESS .« REF
i ’ PART OF ACTUATOR ASM (FIGURE 4)
. ) FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE 'FIGURE 14 -7,-11,-13,
P . , "“, ‘18 -3I - S
) - 31 Tho oo . 1.. CABLE ASM,DRIVE MOTOR o 1
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -2,-3,-32 )
- 32 :2536un7 ... CABLE ASM ___ ~ 1
R « USED ON EARLIER- 50HZ MACHINES ONLY
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -3,-32
- 32 516439, . CABLE ASM _ . 1 ]
ED ON EARLIER 60HZ MACHINES ONLY ; ]
- .- OR COMPOMNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -3,-32
. - Ao 5164551 . CABLE ASM — e g 1
: USED 'ON LATER MACHINES ONLY - ]
. FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -3,-32
SRR 1Y Y ~ | =.CLAMP ,CABLE e 1
- w1810k { . SCREW, THREADING,QLOT HX HD,6-32,0.375LG 1
! N ¢ .
; ! T T T T T T 4
. P ¥ ‘
4 . !
- - —_—— - i 4 h
‘\;// ' T 0 ’ : R
i
[N : - ‘
s : = : —— € ~—~~T—T-:——
. - e - <
UMy S — : +-
- A - [ —— e —— — e — ———
> E
- it — JE ;~_ ~ 1 !
) r
£y - i
1 : T - ‘
} X
\d i
. —— ‘, ——— - -- — ——
i N\ ~ . - & v
) \ " : -
" e i
i T —————. .‘ M . . -~ :_1 .
” .
. I'd . e et T o - -
- e . A . ]
N .
) (Figure 14, 1-24, FR DO03)
(Frgure 14, 25-39, FR D04}
21




22

FIGURE 4.

548475440

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 4)

BI2




BI3

S444/56440
U = -
» . &P A
- A hn T . ) UNITS{USABLE
KIS I : DE R EIDTON PER ON
LM / = Dwed - N (/\ AnM, L (0Dt
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 4) p, R . ‘
( d .
3 ® b M e e e - . - . - 4 — -—
Lou - 2538111 ACTUATOR Y REF
b ) FOR NEXT HIGHER' A§n ‘SEE FIGURE 2 (FR me)
.- 1 12538036 . . MOTHR ASM, ENCODER _ B R T S
’ N FPOR DEPAIL BREAKDOWN SEE FIGURE 5 (FR CO03) o
- 2 | 104763 } SCREW,CAP,SOC HD,10-32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT Iy
- 3 ;11109065 . WASHER,FLAT . . - _ ATT PT . 4 e
- 4 2538017 . COUPLING ASM . 1- -
- 5 | 357820 . SCREW,CAP,SOC HD,4-40 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 1
L - 6.} 257985 . WASHER,FLAT,0.250D,0. 028THK . ) . _ ___ATT PT___ _ - |
- 7 12538019 . . PAD . . 1
- B |1166150 uR . . SCREW,SELF TAP,0.25LG : ATT PT 1
- .9 l2538018 .- - COUPLIN®. ... AU G U [
- 10 (51640097 .« SPRING 1
. - 10A [2538069 . SPRING,MUSIC WIRE . . 1
R N { . USED IN USA EARLY MODELS ONLY "~ } . A R N
\— 11 [2600589 . . ACTUATOR MECHANISM,FIELD USE SUB- ASM 1
- 12 12600574 . . 'BEARING PAD 1
- 13 12538017 NR ~COUPLING \ASM PR S B
- 14 3578.0 HR ‘SCREW,CAP, SOC HD,4-40 X 1/2 1G ATT PT 1
--15 1.257985 NR HASHER FLAT,0.2500, 0.028THK ATT PT 1
- 16 2538019 ) . ... PAD_ - ~ o o s . 1 4_
- 12-11166150 NR e . &CPEW,‘ LF TAP,0.25LG . ATT PT 1 )
- 18 [2538018 up I . . . COUPL ! 1 .
S H - - - . . - . RS
SRS . a_ | S D
. : ‘
. 1 i
- . ‘ b - g N e
N b .
H . - “ .
S G R _ ¥ - - e e =
/ .
! . » ’ -5:
L o ] - -G - oL . e ]
i ! X x‘\.v«’ N H . ‘
| e j _ o
ru— - - - - — - —- - - - - - — b e
5 f ’ . ™ :
L e I o R R G R S
, . - h ‘/, ’ .
- . v . _ -- s _ S S S
. - .
— e - <« e B S S S
- o, . : e P S VN
| . - Eoe
_ e B ! . Sl A e ol S S
N . B s ot L S
! . - :
i - e . B . i e
17 T
1 - . By
L o A o _ L _ it
- - - S ~ . - Lo e -,_,~4,\___.+____J
- . - - H :
M \ ! :
.- J SUR, . - . I e S GE N S ——
N i i
. . - | ‘ :
" - { - LT g e e e EETEEPE SR S .
.2 / P
_— —_— —— e LJ & i i
- '_ . - .

Ay



suuu/buu'b

37 35 34 33 40 41 °44A 43 48 50 49

L -~

N 73
Detail A

FIGUXE 4. ACTUATOR ASGEMBLY (PART 2 CF u)
24

Bl4



suun/s\)

~

25

LIST anD o aet \ v JUNETSTuSABLE
INDEX \mEER DESCRIDTION . PER ON
NuMEE E T IR | A%M, | CODE
1 -~ T
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 4) | - :
N . .
u - 2538111 ACTUATQR ASSEMBLY i REF |~
/2012 NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 (FR A16) 3
o _.-N__l2600 589 . | . ACTUATOR MECHANISM ASM_(CONTINUED)  _ ___ _ E4
- 19 |2538068 NR . . CASTING,MOTOR MOUNT
i . ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE
L =20 | 104763 R O St SCREW,CAP,SOC HD,10-32 X 1/2 LG -
- /21 1116065 . . WASHER,FLAT / .
-122 (2538104 . . GASKET, SELF/ Amg-:srvs J
N :413”.223_&9&,-;_ . JBRACKET L -
-/2u 4 186924 . . SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6- FLUTE 4-4OUNC, 0. 375L.G ATT PT 2
-/ 257 257985 . . WASHER, FLAT, 0. 250D, 0. 0 28THK ATT PT . 2
- 26 | 257,984 . ).+ - WASHER,LQCK,SPLIT 1,8 ID X 13/64 OD . __ _ _ATT PT R
- 27 2600560 . . BRACKET 1
4 28 | 251970 .. stnr.w MACH, SLQT BIND HD,4-40,0,25LG ATT PT 2
L 129 1124827 _SCREWgHEY HD,4-40,0.191G - . AR S W R
f 307 | 257984 - . was ER,LOCK,SPLIT 1/8 ID X 13/64 OD : . 1
31 '/5831657 . , LABEL, SELF, ADHESIVE /-- 1
+ 32 12538089 : .. BULB ASM, INTERLOQCK S 1
- - 33 [ 138554 .t. SCREW,MACH,BIND HD, 4-40,1LG 2
/- 34 369675 _ 41 . . . LAMP 2 .
J- 35 12538016 « . . SPRING,CONTACT _ . R N B
I'- 3¢ | 338238 . . . SCREW,MACH,BD HD,4-40QUNC,0.3125LG ATT PT 1
/ - 37 12538143 . . . RETAINER, SPRING BN
/- 38 12600510 . . _._ CLAMP, SPRING e o SR G S B
/' - 39 | 438548 . « . SCREW,MACH,BD HD,4-80UNC,0.3125LG ATT PT 1
/ - 40 2538013 &=l . . . BOARD ASM - 1
/ - ul | 338238 « . . SCREW,MACH,BD HD,4-4QUNC,0.3125LG 7 -~ _ ATT PT R S
[ ez Tesss0ns . . . HOLDER, LAMP I R
43 2426288 . . SWITCH,PRECISION ) b2,
!. 44 | 438551 . . SCREW, MACH, SLOT BIND HD,4-U40UNC,0.625LG. ____ATT PT ___ L2t ]
- 4u4A 1171544 . . SCREW,SLOT HEX HD,4-40,0.76LG ATT PT 2 ~—
- u5 (215734 . . PLATE,SECTOR PULSE SWITCH e ATT PT 2
- 46 1253807 . . SPRING,SWITCH MOUNTING P S 2 |
- 46A (2598038 NR . . PACKER 2 . \'
- 47 [2538077 . . » INTERLOCK . 1
- 48 | 186924 . . SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6-FLUTE,4-4OUNC,0.375LG _____ _ATT PT 3
- 49 | 257985 . . WASHER,FLAT,0.250D, 0.028THK © ATT PY 3
-+50 | 257984 . . WASHER,LOCK,SPLIT 1/8 ID X 13/64 OD ATT PT L 3 »
< - 51 |5164449 . . CAM,HEAD LOAD . S S S ¢
- - 52_1 257982 . . e@LIP,STUD RETAINING,O0.232 ID . ATT PT '”‘ 1
-~ 55,.12538007 . . LEVER ASM i . 3 1
| = 56_] 257982 . CLIP,STUD REGAINING,0.232 ID : ATT _PT -
<< 57 [ 104696 NR - . . . PIN,DOWEL,0.1253 DIA,0.5LG . 1,
. - 58 [2538008 NR . . . LEVER,CAM ROLD S 1/
2 = 59 12538072 x . . SPRING, EXTENTION _, - R ¥
T/ < 60 [2538001 . . SOLENOID ASM B , ' -2 ! 1-
< - 61 | 186924 <+ . SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6-FLUTE, B~40UNC, 0. 375LG .ATT PT L 2 N
' -~ 62 | 257985 3° _, . . WASHER,FLAT,0.250D,0.028THK ETT _PT i 2
- 63 257984 T - . WASHER, LOCK,SPLIT 1/8 m X 13/673\QD ‘> ATT PT 2
-~ 64 12426238 NR . . . COIL ASM v i 1
i - 65 12538002 NR w5 CORE, MAGNETIC : : 1 -
S : 4 FOR OTHER COMPONENT PARTS SEE ncuru: i ¢7 (FR DO3) N :
- 66 | 80448D | . . CLAMP . N 1!
- 67 15831892 NR . . RACK,ACTUATOR i > 2 |
- 68 52522- % . . SCREW,MACH, SLOT BIND HD, 4- UOUNC, 0.312LG ATT PT o _ 4
- 69 [5831903" ° L., SHAF‘I‘ RACEWAY ; A T~ v g
- 70 438536 % . ) _SCREW,MACH,FLAT HD,2-56 x 1/2 16 ATT PT -2 .
- 71 12538062 Nk S | . . LEADSCREW, ASM 1t [
- ‘ ASM’ conPONENTs ARE NOT REPLACEABLE ) - T A T ;
- 72 45831852 Nk . . SCREW _ASM - 1. I
K ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE S ' C
-~ 73 12600591 HR - . THRUST BEARING . L - 1
- 74 12938064 NR . . BEARING . - N 1
~ 35 [2538065_NR . . ‘WASHER . . R 8
- 76 |2538067 SR . . . SCREW. : RS T : 1
- 77 [2538Q66 - e ng‘mm:mow 1 -
- 78 |S14u4se . - LABEL,SELF ADHESIVE __ Vo . 1
- 78A 12538032 MR - . < CASTING,ACTUAROR 1
y ‘ " ASM_COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLA€EABLE



26

$uau/5440

FIGURE 4. ACTUATOR ASSBMBLY (PART 3 OF 4)

Bl6



5444/5640

: - . NITS|USABLE
LT OAND § : U USABL
INDEX NZiZ;w' fEIeT o ) PER ON
f,oMPER 1 LA : ASM.| CODE
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 4)¥ . 'f“
u - 2538111 " | ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY i : L - ' REF
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 (FR A16) o~
~ _ ]2600589 | . ACTUATOR MECHANISM ASM_(CONTINUED) e T REF
- 79 [5144uo0u . DASHPOT ASM B
- 79A|5144403 NR . . . SPRING 1
B N N . ~ . OQTHER ASM CQOMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE :
- 79B [5144402 . LEVER ASM o1
- 79C| "37913 . . NUT,HEX,4-40 X .250 ID ATT PT L2
- 79D 357820 . |l . SGREW,CAP,SOC HD 4-40 X 1/2 1G —— ____ATT PT 1
- 79E {5144399 .. EVER . ) -1
- 80 438548 . . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,U4-40UNC,0.188LG ATT PT 2
| - BOA 5144395 ._+ PLATE,NUT ATT PT 1 .
- 81 [5213276 . . CLAMP,TARBLE 1
- B81A | 338238 . . SCREW,MACH,BD HD,4-U40UNC,0.3125LG ATT PT 1
| _ - 813, 257985 .. wnsusn FLAT,0.250D,0. 028THK . arTfopT .1
- 82 ]2500584 . . FLAG B 1
- 83 /2538080 . . STRIKER, SWITCH . 1-
i -_84 25197¢ - . . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40,0.25LG ATT PT 2
- 85 [5144394 - . BRACKET, STRIKER 1
- 86 35739 . SCREW, MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32,0.9375LG : 1
- 88 2538054 . . LEVER ASM o : 1
- 90 25282 . . RIJG,RETAINING, EXT 0.125 ID X 0.015 THK ATT PT 1
- 91 {2538043 NR .. BUSH e 1
- 92 12538070 NR ._. LEVER . . 1
- 93 [2538073 . . SPRING,EXTENSION : Y 1
-. 94 12538005 . . ARM KSM,HEAD LOAD N 1
-_95 186924 .. SCREW,CAP, FLUTED SOC HD, 4- uo ~0.375LG _._ATT PT 1
- 96 257385 . . WASHER,FLAT,0.250D,0. 028THK" ATT PT 1
- 975 5144421 . . BEARING . 1
- 98 438539 ,,_«KL,_;L_%M.QIQRCIMX_SM_LQ_M 1
~ - 99 (1132574 . . . WASHER,FLAT,0.0941D, 0. 250D, 0.015THK ATT PT , 1
-100 642371 - . ./WASHER,PLAT,0.0941ID,0.25QD,0.031THK ATT PT R 1
-100A | 263217 .. A WSHR,LOCK, INT TTH.0.091D, 0 180D, 0. Q13THK ATT PT ! 1
-101 744103 NR . .. PIN | 1
-102 802388 NR R STUD - 1
-103 2538006 . . _. ARM,HEAD LOAD 1
-104 [2538020 . . SOLENOID ASM . 1
-105 186926 . . SCREW,SOCKET HD CAP 6-FLUTE,4-40,0.75LG ATT PT 2
-106 |2538074 PLATE, THREADED ATT PT 1
-107 (2600534 . . SPACER . 1
ONLY REQUIRED WHEN 2538027 Is .FITTED
AS ITEM -165
. -108 257985 -~ . . WASHER, FLAT,0.250D, 0.028THK ATT PT 2
-109 257984 - . . WASHER,LOCK, SPLIT" 1/8 ID X 13/64 oo ATT PT 2
-110 2426238 NR - COIL ASM ) . 1.
-111° 72538021 NR . . . CORE,MAGNETIC 1
S FOR OTHER COMPONENT  PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -7 (FR D03)
“ 112 [2600563 ‘. . PLATE,CLAMP i
. -113 | 186924 . . SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6~ FLUTE 4-40UNC,0.375LG . r
-114 257985 . . WASHER, FLAT, 0.250D, 0. 028THK 1
| -115 [5213276 ° . . CLAMP,CABLE 1
-116 186923 . . SCREW,CAP HD,6-FLUTE,4-40,0.25LG ATT PT 1 ‘
-117 257985 . . WASHER,FLAT,0.250D,0.028THK ATT PT 1
-120 [2536431 . . SCREW,LOCKING,HEX HD,U4-4QUNC,0.51G 4 -
-121 [2537348 NR e | « . RACK,CARRIAGE . 1
-122 [2538090 NR . « SPRING,COMPRESSION 2
-123... 6649 NR . . SCREW,SHOULDER,SLOT HD,STAINLESS,4-40UNC ATT PT 2 .
-12u‘-ﬁaTes NR . . RACK,CARRIAGE . 1
-125 82238 . . SCREW,MACH,BD HD,4- uOUNc 0. 3125LG ATT PT 3
=126 /5831682 &R ._. CAGE ASM 2
ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE
-127 [2538091 NR . . SHAFT,CARRIAGE - 4
=128 12537341 . LINK,HEAD LOAD : S P2 —
2129 [25373u40 . . LINK,HEAD LOAD 1
-130 2537339 . . LINK,HEAD LOAD . 1
-131 | 186924 . 1 SCREW,SKT HD CAP,6-FLUTE,4-%QUNC,Q,375LG ATT PT 4
-13% | 257985 . WASHER, FLAT, 0. 250D, 0.028THK ATT PT 4 .
-133 5831687 .* SHKFT sASM, DOWN" 2
-134 |5831686 . _. SHAFT ASM,UP 2
-135 2598185 NR , ¢ . . . BRACKET,HEAD LOAD ¥ 2 )
-336 .12598184 NR . . . BRACKET,HEAD LOAD 2
-137 (2598183 NR s+ o SPRING,HEAD LOAD . L y [}
-138 3593191 NR . . . PIN ’ 4 -
-139.%23%98182 NR . « . SHAFT,.STAINLESS - 4
S S
- A -
bl
LB LY A2 ¢
4 27



CONTINUED ON
F RAME

BIS



28

S444/5440

153

A

EIG;J}'?E‘ 4. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (pmi'r

.Col

4 OF )

155



S4uu4/5440

i
e X / UNITS{usasLe
: 1'::“;' oo pIe T \ PER N
o 12« \ asm, | (ope
-
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 4 OF 4) , s
b - B e — . - 3 - 1
u - 2538111 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY REF
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 (FR A16) :
- 2000589 . METUATOR MECHANISM ASM (CONTINUED) , _ - o _ .4 REF. | ]
-140 12536483 . . CLAMP,HEAD € ) 2 -~
-141 332981, « . SPRING - s 2
-l42 12121358 + » SCREW,MACH,SKT HD,6-FLUTE,4-U4QUNC,1LG . . . B P S S SR
-143 | 257985 . . WASHER,FLAT,0.250D,0.028THK - 2
-144 12538075 . . POINTER ) 1 -
-145 ; 186923 | . . SCREW,SCKT HD CAP,U4- uoz%.f;z,g, ... .. .. ATT RT < | S U A
-145A | 257985 . . WASHER,FLAT,0.250D,0.9@ . . ATT PT 1. ~
-146 (2536u82 . . S+RING,HEAD RETAINING Semt T2,
. mlu7 | 186923 . . SCREW,SKT_HD CAP,6-FLUTE, 4-40QUNC,0.25LG ATT PT L N S
-148 5144414 NR . . ROLLER ASM,CARRIAGE P 10
: 5M COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE " : ™
-149 ; 36443 NR | . . SCREW,MACH,FL CUK HD 6-32 X 5/16 LG b2 ]
-150 i5184433 uR ‘, . . PLATE,RETAINING o
150 12538092 NR . . PLATE,RETAINING b
U SR 54— .. ONLY REQUIRED WHEN 5144432 IS FITTED = . [RUU S U
L . AS ITEM 165 i
-151 ‘253809 % NR { - . SPRING,COMPRESSION 12
, .-152 :2538023 NR 4 . - ROLLER ASM,CARRIAGE = R I S DS A
' : : ASM COMPONENTS AKE NQT REPLACEABLE i [
=153 251970 | . . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD, 4-40,0.25LG 2
. -154 :2538086 HR ! . . RING,RETENTION L - U S S
: -155 !2538087 NR . SPACER . b2
-156 2538025 4R s .BEARI’\JG,ANNULAR BALL C2 .
-157.,2538085 NR i - .+ SPRING compkg‘ssmn ) - S U SR
-158 2538083 R !« . WHEELNUT [ T
-159 681123 . . SWITCH SRS B | ,
L -160Q 438540 ;i « . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD, 8~32UNC,1.75LG . ¢ P S
i 161+ 5184452 e . PLATE SWITTCH MOUNTING [
: -162 | 186924 [ %EWy SKT HD CAP, 6- FLUTE, 4-40UNC, 0. 351G S S
‘ | 1 L
4,_7_:%_ .. 257985 e >HLR FLAT,0,250D,0 LO28THK o A
[ 3 | 257984 (t.o NA':HER LOCK+SPLIT 1/8 D X 13764 OD - S
s C1pS 518Uu32 NR { . . CARRTAGE ASM ° * ~ : [
i - . o NE AGM COMPONENTS ARE NOT_ REPLACEABLE _ i K
i -165 12538027 NR | . . CARKIAGE ASM, 1 '
| . ‘ REQUIRES 2538092 AS ITEM 150 - ot
| . | L AND 2600534 AS ITEM.107 _ e _ : .
‘ : i ASM COMPONENTS. ARE NOT REPLACEABLE . ; .
; : ' !
1{"! + i M *
: 8 i .
b~ . ;_ J‘ . -—
| i i ! T
v . H [N 4
; } l L.
L i } B
{ i ; +
i ; . :
: : i : 3
': RN
| | [

» i { »?
: I i
; | : .

' i

| i

# ! : :
. i i

3 |

i l .

| -

L. - - {

Co02

29



30

5444/5440

1 .32

So SEE

2 ':%'f’*f@ﬁwt’% o

DETAIL®A.
.2 \v
A; a N .
/D . . » 21
5

FIGURE 5. MOTOR ENCODER ASSEMBLY

Co3



544475840

[P TER

COo4

L 4
LIST AND baRT A URITS|USABLE
INDEX NUMBER PER ON
NUMBER B 12 3 4 — ASM,.| CODE
MOTOR ENCODER ASSEMBLY
5 - 2538036 MOTOR ENCODER ASSEMBLY REF
: FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM “SEE FIGURE 4 (FR B812)
- 1 2600561 . COVER ASM _ 1
-2 338238 . . SCREW,MACH,BD HD,4-U40QUNC,0.3125LG ATT PT 2
3 { 728509 . . RING ATT PT 2
4 2600562 - 4 . . SEAL,DUST 1
- '5..[253R8055 . . COVER, TRANSPARENT 1
- 6 2638061 INDICATOR, TRACK 1
-7 (2538456 . SHAFT ATT PT 1
- 8 636n. . WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT 0.250D ATT PT 1
-~ 9 | 438566 . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,6-32,0.125LG ATT PT _ 1
- 10 {2538059 . SPRING, RETENTION 1
- 11 [2538056 . SHAPT ) - , ATT PT 1 B
- 12 6364 ..| . WASHER,/LOCK,SPLIT 0.250D , ATT PT 1 7
- ¥3 (2538058 . SHAPT,ADJUSTING 1 ]
- 14 |- 147297 . RING,RETAINING,EXT 0.094¢ ID X 0.020 THK 1
- 15 [2538045 . ENCODER ASM Ve 1
2 - 16 438586 « SCREW,MACH, 6 ATT PT 2
- 17 22478 . HASBER,FL 0.331D,0.3750D,0. 32'rm( ATT PT 2
- 18 |2538047 - . ‘. LAMP ASM, ENCODER , 1
- 19 1138818 . . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,4-40 X174 16 ATT PT ) 2
- 20 |[2538046 . - CABLE HARNESS -t
INCLUDES BOARD ASM (NOT REPLACEABLE) -
- 21 | 48594 «_+ SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,6-32,0.251G . ATT PT T 2
- 22 |2538127 NR . . GROMMET,RUBBER . R e
FOR OTHER COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -5,-18, (FR DO37 =30 (FR D04) 4
- 23 12538052 4: - PLATE,CELL e 1
- 24 322550 1. .. SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,6-32,0.5LG ATT PT 2
- 25 | 363011 NR Y . STOD ? . 2
* - 26 12538051 .+ . PLATE,LAMP MOUNTING 1
“- 27 | 456742 CLAMP, LOOP, 0.25ID,0.177DIA MTG HOLE . 1 »
- 28 [10724}3 . SCREW,CAP,SOC 8-32NC-2A - . - - ATT PT 1
- 29 12538067 . MOTOR,.DISK ASM 1
- 29a | 123071 . . KNOB,GROMMET 1
- 30 (2538039 NR . . CLAMP,DISK . ol 1
- 31 | 438548 NR . . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,4-40QUNC,0. ISBL.G - ATT PT 4
- 32 [2538040 HuR . . bIsk,ENCODER 1 >
-733 |2538038 WR . . HUB,DISK _ 1 d
= - 34 (2600535 NR . . SCKEW,HDLESS SET,SOCKET,8-32,0.25LG 2
=735 [2538042 NR . . SUPPORT,ENCODER 1
- 36 (1124775 NR .+ . SCREW,HEX HD,6-32,0.3LG ATT PT 3
- 37 12538144 NR 1 % . SHAFT e 2
- 38 [2538041 NR . MOTOR ASM, STEPPING 1
- 39 104763 SCREW,CAP, SOC HD,10-32,0.5LG e REF
e PART OF ACTUATOR ASM - SEE FIGURE 4 (FRB12) _ o .
- 4o 45690 . WASHER,FL,0.43750D,00313THK & ~ | REF
! N PART OF ACTUATOR 'ASM - SEE FIGURE u{wa 812)
R .- Lo —— )k - e e el —
I S a4 . }
- v E . P
p— - — - - 1 — -+ - . e — ———— e Hiahe vT— Leim et
b - — - - - s e kT e T - - - - 75‘,“.__.(
P * - E
r". 5 " N
2 —~
e O S AU S S
‘ - ) {
[} L
- L B . - - . . S - o, JR I SR
b < - - - - - — e - - — - — R SRR -
- -
. . .

3



5444/5440

LH

3

FIGURE 6. CLA@P ASGEMBLY -

32

C05



5444, 5440

3 o UNITS|USABLE
NN el IIDTION . PERN ON
NoMee ) / ASM.\":SJDE
[ ._t.'_“ —_— " —_ . - et il —
. ! -
LLAMI ASSEMRLY - LH - .
n - 12537314 T LAME ASSEMRLY ¥ REF
OKIER THIG ASSEMMLY FPUR MACHINES ALREADY R
I . ECUIFFED WITH ITEMS 1, 2, 3, AND 4 —~— ¢ N
| OTHERWISE ORDER ITEM 4A RN ¥
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 (FR A16) -
| .= 1 |2426288 . . . SWITCH,PRECISION = } 1
’ - 2 | u38551 } » SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD, 4-40UNC,0.625LG 4 2
- 3 (2598080 . . PLATE,NUT : . 1
-~ 4 2598038 . PACKER, STEEL 1
- GA|5144458% . CLAMP ASM _ R 1
- 5 |2537486 . . SPRING, COMPRESS1ON ! - 2
- 6 | 631810 ++ o TUBING,PLEXIBLE-NON- METALLIC . AR
- 7 [2537475 ] . . . SPRING,EXTENSION , . 1
- 8 [1092125 . . . CLIP,RETAINING, 0.145ID,0.025THK ' 6
- 9 |2537472 . . SHAFT ] . » } 2
- 10 [2537338 . . SHAFT . .o 1
- 11 2536633 . . BEARING, NYLON = \\ N P 2
- 12 2536618 . . LEVER L - ; . 1
~ 13 [2536644 . . LEVER Nl < i 1
- 14 (2536640 . . BRACKET T | 1
- 15 |2537573 . . CLIP,RUBBER D o 2 .
-16 (2537572 . . BUMPER, RUBBER . » % 2
- 17 [2536642 . . MOUNT 1

=

-

-~
|
-
A

- _ R - R S S — - ——
" h T '
—— s .
— ~ — [ -—— - e LT [ N P —— —_——
B ;
-~ .
. -
| B ,{ - Bl 4 |
S . ;! '
/LN,/‘ . R
’ PR
—e - \ — 4 — ¥ J— A — i
A .
[ : i
— - - - - PS5 S PR e - e T S SR 05
E '
~ Y
.
—— - — —_ S -y — - —— e m— - e —— ——— — —— - - £ —
: :
.
- - e - e e S UL SN SRS
A S
V4 ° . e - - _ R
.

T

|

P
5

VAT ;- ke - \ . ' ¥ . N

33




34

5484/5840

FIGURE 7. CLAMP ASSEMBLY - RH

Co7




544475080

T~} L‘
LIST anD oaRT oy UNITS|USABLE
S INDEX NUMBER R . CESCRIPTINN FER ON
: NUMBER 12:3 4 - ‘ ASM.| CODE
CLAMP ASSEMBLY - RH )
o
7 - 2537309 CLAMP ASSEMBLY T | 'reF
i ' *  FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 (FRA16) .
j -1 2426288 | . SWITCH,PRECISION 1
- 2 | 438551 - SCREW,MACH, SLOT BIND HD, 4-40UNC, 0. 62516 [ 1
~ 3 |2598080 . PLATE,NUT g 1
L= 4 | - | o — Y
- 5 [2537486 . SPRING,COMPRESSION 2
- 6 | 631810 . . TUBING,FLEXIBLE-NON-METALLIC AR
- -7 2537475 . . SPRING,EXTENSION — ! 1 ‘|
- 8 [1092125 . CLIP, RETAINING, 0.185 ID, 0. 025THK 6 v
- 9 |2537472 . SHAFT 2
-_10 3537338 . SHAPFT : 1--
- 11 [2536633 . BEARING, NvLon -~ 2
- 12 (2536618 . LEVER . 1
- 13 [2536645 . LEVER 1 _—
- 14 [2597965 . BRACKET : 1
- 15 12537573 . CLIP,RUBBER ; 2
- 16 2537572 » BUMPER, RUBBER 2
- 17 [2536643 . MOUNT ! ) 1
— . i — e R ]
[ : _ N\ —
. hY
~ = - -
K]
! : ) i
A :
, .
;
; = = =
, : :
. 4 +
. !
- =
e
AN
o~
L - ~—
3 -
. < » . - -+
MO8 335 & N
’ 3s



Su44/5040

Betait A

20

18

EARLIER
MACHINES

; FIGURE 8. DC BOX ASSEMBLY

36

.C09



5444/5480

LIST AND P ART ' . . UNITS{USABLE
INDEX NUMBE R . DESCRIPTION N . PER ON
NUMBER 1234 . \ ASM, ! CODE
& BOX ASSEMBLY
8 - 5144595 | pc BOX Assmm{ n REF’
USED ON STANDARD SPEED nonm,s ONLY -t
VG S 4 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FPiGU (FR A16) - :
- 5144596 DC BOX ASSEMBLY T REP
e USED ON HIGH SPEED MODELS ONLY )
S AU S (FR A16) .
‘ -¥1 2538112 . SHIELD, TRANSPARENT 1 o.
-2 38433 . SCREW,MACH,FH 4-40 X 1/4 LG =  _ ATT PT 2.
|- 3 12391819 1 . TRANSISTOR,NPN 369 1
- 3a 2391319 . TRANSISTOR,/NPN 369 ) 1
! USED_©N HIGH SPEED HMODELS ONLY ’
- 4 12537491 . \INSULATOR 2
-5 | 322550 . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,6-32,0.5LG “ATT PT 4
- 6 | 25187 . NUT,pLAm,nnx,s-az,o.ns FL W ATT PT 4
- 7 42537489 . BUSH, INSULATING - 4
-8 | 337512 - RECTIFIER, SILICON, 3A, 240V AR
- 9 | 316996 . LDG,TERMINAL N AR
| - 10 | 533372 » WASHER AR
- 11 | 533371 . BUSHING . - AR
4 - 32 | 179946 . HOLDER, FUSE 1
| ™S _-.13 | 855231 ._PUSE,CARTRIDGE, 2AMP, 250V 1 .
USED ON STANDARD SPEED MODELS ONLY =
- 13 | 8%5252 . PUSE,CARTRIDGE,3AMP, 250V 1
- o USED. ON HIGH SPEED MODELS ONLY . .
- 14 | 569879 . INSERT, ELEG-CONNECTOR, 9 POSITION v 2
- 15 (2283000 . - RELAY, 3P, DT, 24V 1 -
L - 15A} 38235 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD, 6-32UNC,0.312LG ATT PT 1
- 16 |5144358 T OMPACITOR ASM 1
- 16A| 301475 NP . CABLE CLAMP v 1
e SUPPLIED WITH CAPACITOR,CANNOT a; ORDERED ¥SEPARATELY ]
- 16B| 25627 SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,8-32,0.5LG ATT PT 1 .
- 16C| 257189 NUT, HEX, 8- 32 ATT PT 2
- 17 12538110 .+ CARD SGCKET ASM - 1
- 181438551 . scnzw,mca.sr..o’r BIND HD, 4- $0UNC,0.625LG ATT PT 2
< 18A| 37913 "——_ | . NUT : ATT PT 2
-.19 526378 [ T~CAP, INSULATION . 4
USED ON EARLIER MACHINES ONLY
- 20 |524045R8 . CAPACITOR, PXD, PAPER, 5UF P/M 6% 330 VAC 2|
- 21 12538126 . CLAMP, MOUNTING 1
- 22 | 438570 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD, 6- 32UNC,1. 4LG ATT PT 1
- 26 | 317310 TERMINAL BOARD,5 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 2
- 27 |5477195 STRIP,MARKER, POSITIONS 1 - 5 '’ 1
- 275144385 .\STRIP,MARKER, POSITIONS 7 - 11 1 -
- 28 | 322550 . 'SCREW,MACH BIND HD,6-32,0.5LG ATT PT 4 .
- 29 | 327922 . CLAMP,CABLE,0.625 DIAMETER _ - 1
- 30 19944 . SCREW,MACH,BIND an 8-32,0.75LG ATT PT 1
- 31 | 257189 . NUT,HEX,8-32 ATT PT : 1
| - 32 10170 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT amo HEAD, 6-32,0.25LG “ATT PT Y
- 33 |2538145 . CLAMP ASM 1\
- 33a| 322551 ) . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,6-32,0.75LG ATT PT 1 N
- 33B| 344015 . NUT,SELF LCK,HEX,6-32,5/16FL W ATT PT o 1
- 33c (2538188 ™ . PAD,RUBBER,SELF ADHES}VE 1
- 33D {2538114 . . CLAMP 1
L }  1TEMS 32 TO 33D USED ON EARLIER MACHINES ONLY
- 34 12538146 CLAMP ASM 1
- 35 10170 SCREW,MACH, SLOT BIND HD, 6- 32UNC, 0. 251G ATT PT 1 *
| - 36 12538149 ._. PAD,RUBBER,SELF ADHESIVE 1
- 37 |2538113 E . . CLAMP 1
- 37a (2538149 " . PAD,RUBBER,SELF ADHESIVE /LL/«:”’“
|- 38 [514459n | . CABLE HARNESS _—T
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE quURE s -1,-3,-6,
. ¢ -7,-8,-9,-10,-12,-14,-25,~26,-27,-28,-29
L _-.39 15144592  _ __ . CABLE HARNESS 1
FOR COMPONENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 M .
B -6,-7,-8,-9,-10,-11,-12,-13,-14, <16,-17,-18,-19"
.- 40 2175867 | . GROMMET . _ AR
- 41 (2600585 . LABEL d 1
: . ' USED ON HIGH SP M ONLY .
.- 42 |2538116 | . FRAME . —m—— 1l
U S SO -
~
R -
] .
L o U S - ;
L
MO8 351 [ T
37

{Figure 14, 1-24, FR DO03)
(Figure 14, 25-3‘9, FR DO4) .,

Clo- ,



38

‘S4n4/ 5840

SEE FIG1(FR A1)

, , " ITEMS 37839
V&

5 .
FIGURE 9. AC BOX ASSEMBLY

Cll



544875480

'AND

-+
¢

- ClI2

LIsT y v UNITS|USABLE
INDEX NZ:;;;; - . oescnxfnncm PER on
NUMBER _ 1236 : ) ASM,| CODE

N +*
B 3 i
. AC BOX ASSEMBLY - !
- ;
9 - 2597913 AC BOX ASSEMBLY i REF
* . USER ON EARLIER 50HZ MACHI dm.v
: FOR BIG M ¥ {2 (FR A16)
- 5188390 AC" BOX ASSEMBLY (R REF
. USED ON EARLIER 60HZ MACEINES pm,y .
Wﬂ:ﬂﬁﬂxf.um A16)
1 - 5104600 . AC BOX ASSEMBLY REF
USED ON LATER 50HZ AND 60HZ INES
N FOR {FR A16,)
1 10170 . SCREW,MACE,SLOT BIND HP, 6~ 32UNC, o 251G : ATT PT 2
- 2 | 369287 . LABEL,SELF ADHESIVE . 1
-3 1138755 . LABEL,SELF ADHESIVE 1
- 4 | 210883 . STOP,SPACER I3 J : 2
<« -5 38512 . SCREW,MACH, SLOT>BIND EHD, 8-32UNC, §.375LG 2
NOT PART OF AL BOX ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY
- SA| 55901 . WSHR,LCK,ET,0.1681D,0.3810D, 0.02BTEK 2
NOT PART OF AC BOX ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY
- 7 2536337 . CHOKE ASM 2
FOR TERMINALS SEE FIGURE 14 10 (FR DO03)
- 8 | 438570 . SCREW,MACH, SLOT BIND ED, 6-3ZUNC,1.41G ATT PT 2
- 3 | 257187 £6-3208C i ___ATT PT 2
- 10 | 257986 . WSHR,FLAT,0.1561D, 0. 31200 0. 035FEK \ ATT PT 2
- a1 | 526378 . INSULATOR ] 2
- 12 21221314 . BRACKET 1
< 13 25627 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND D, 8- 3ztm¢ 0.516 ] ATT PT 2
- 18 | 25718 . NUT MACH, HEX, 8~ 320UNC o s ATT PT 2
- 15 2283004 . CAPACITOR.PIXED,2UF, 480V ] : 1
- 16 (2261919 . CAPACITOR ASM,FIXED, 0.01UF,10Q0V 3
- 17 | 317232 . BLOCK, TERMINAL ’ # 1
=18 981714 - s MARKER, NUMBERED 1
USED ON EARLIER 60HZ MACHINES AND IATER MACHINES
- 18 | 589715 ~. MARKER, NUMBERED i 1
. USED O] s
- 19 (2175867 . GROMMET o AR
. USED IN USA ONLY
- 19 |5117071 . GROMMET - \ / AR
USED IN WORLD TRADE ONL
- 20 38235 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIRD HD, 6-32UNC,0.312LG AR
_QUANTITY 3 ON EARLIER grgcnmzs
QUANTITY 2 ON LATER MACHINES
- 21 2261918 . CAPACITOR i S 1
- 22 12111232 -» DIODE ‘ / 1
- 23 | 288538 . RC NETWORK,0-1 uxcnormn, 100V,1000 OHM P
- 24 | 302090 . BOARD ASM,TRRMINAL 1
- 25 | 438550 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND ED, - 50UNC,0.5LG ATT PT 1
- 26 |2536277 . INSULATOR, TERMINAL BLOCK 1
- 27 11598 . NUT,MACH, HEX, 10-32 ) 1
- 28 56079 . WSHR,LCK,ET,0.1951D,0.410D,0.025THK \
= 29 | 316996 . LUG,TERMINAL 1
ITEMS 27 TO 29 USED ON EARLIER MACHINES ONLY
- 30 (2598097 . INSULATOR, DIODE MOUNTING 1
USED ON EARLIER MACHINES ONLY
"= 31 | 236849 . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,10~32,0.25LG ATT PT 1
. USED ON EARLIER MACBNNES ONLY =
- 32 45690 . WASHER,FL,0.8370D,0.0313TBK AT? PT 1 .
USED ON EARLIER MACHINES" ONLY
- 33 |5214094 ._xmm&x_iﬁn - 1
. USED ON ER MACHINES ONLY.
- 34 |2537483 . BOX . e “1
i - {
\
_ .
X
Y I
v
MOS8-1351 1
39




548 8/544Q

‘\

SEE FIG ' (FR A3

18

| tESB04)
SEE FIG 2
ITEM 155~

SEE FIG 1 (FR A13)
@/ ITEM 60

. SEE FIG I (FR A13)
' TEM 59

FIGURE 10. 'Y' GATE ASSEMBLY

uo

-CI3



Sua4/5440

«

: > - S
LIST AND PART . |UNITS|USABLE
Y INDEX NUMBE R DESCRIPTION . - PER N
"| NUMBER 12 3 4 L N - . . ) TASM. ODE
iy & . —_ -
& - 1] . .
. R . 'Y* GATE ASSEMBLY .
. A / : S N S I
+io - 5144503 . "Y' GATE A§JSEMBLY B T TREP
: POR REXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 (FR A16) P Lo A
: - 1 2600543 . JUMPER ASM N N S N S
- - 2 [2414892 . TRANSISTOR,NPN 257 . . 1 7 o
: ‘-. 3 |2537491 . INSULATOR ) . 17 .
B it i 1. . SCREW,MACH-BIND HD 6-32 X 5/8 IG ATT PT b U
: - WA 35739 . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,6-32,0.9375LG - . ATT PT ' 1
. - S | 257187 . NUT,PLAIN, HEX,6-32,0.375 FL W ATT PT R 3
B - .8 56722 .. LOCKWASHER,EXT TOOTH,0,150QD,0.33ID ATT PT 2
-77 l2537489 . BUSH, INSULATING 2 4.1
- 8 12192509 . CAPACITOR, F1XED,0.01UF,100V g ouw i
R : ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE _
- "9 [5144531 NP . BOARD ASM 1
=-Y0 | 813179 ., CLAMP, BOARD - ATT PT 4 \
- 11 811417 .. SCREW,BEX SOCKET HD,6-32,0.51G’ o _ATTPT - L& o]
-2 811804 . . GUIDE,CARD 10
- 13 2538094 . . CUSTOMIZED BOARD ASM - 1
— _-; S : ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE ]
13a] 811090 . INSULATOR AR
- 14 |2537528 . CABLE ASM ~_ . ; . 1
| _-.1%5 1123070 | ._. GROMMET,RUBBER,0.438ID / e 1]
: FOR OTHER ASM GOMPONENTS, SEE FIGURE 14 -2,-3,-21, -
i -22,-23,-24 (FR DO3) / ,
-.36_} 332620 _ . SCREW,MACH,BIND HD,10-32,0.9LG * 1]
. j THIS SCREW IS HELD CApTiVE BY ITEM 17,
- 16A| U5690 . WASHER,PLAIN,NO.10 ; 1
- 117 364710 | . CLIP,RETAINING I S . S S U S
- 18 [2600566 NP . HOUSING,GATE : 1 R
- 19 |51u44uu8 . CLAMP ASM ) 1
. N .. __NOT PART OF GATE ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY o ]
- 20 438548 . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD, 4= 40UNC,0.188LG 1
' NOT PART OF GATE ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY
4 =21 34512 | . SCREW,MACH,SLOT BIND HD,#$-32,0.3751G 1. B
NOT PART OF GATE ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY
- 22 55901 . WASHER,LOCK,EXT TEETH 0.3810D - 1
. ~_ NOT PART OF GATE ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY' . o e
- 23 [51uusu7 . CLIP CARD RETAINING ‘ p . 2
NOT PART OF GATE ASM - ORDER SEPARATELY |
[ A S — Y SR
1
B
AN —4
R
L — S — s
7
e R I - [ e
. . }(‘
— — S - - |
. '——"—"/ T~
—— e ( Il
7 ] :
p b. e
I i - .
. . . ) R
) - N .
—— / _
- 7 ' .
. . ' ) ;
,//
- = I .
i
MO8 e,
41



584875400

(v
-

FIiURE 11. BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 50B2

42

Cl5



hd
s - : : " s . - -
5T AN| ‘ ‘ RS ' TTUNT TS uRRact |
JLIST aND " o B o UNTTS i
INDE X Y Niﬁ‘z‘:p - . . ( . DESCRIPTION T L | peER N
NUMBER f . 1.2 3 4 . : ' ASM.L C0DE
) Med . ~y
. fo : - . / 1 1
i, ' ‘7/  BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - SO0HZ - .
1T =7 (2536348 7" T BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY, ,S0HZ o REF
: FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 (FR A16) Ko \
. -.. 1 ]1092125 . CLIP,RETAINING,0.145 ID,0f0S5PRK~* . . B U U S
-2 [2101819 . . .. WSHR, LCK, WVE, 8. 198D, 0. 3650D, 0.006THK ~ T
- 3 5831948 ~ LEVER 4 G N1
to= _'4,,,,25361%;, . . SHAFT. " L S PO SRR I A S
- 5 [259797u4 . . CAM , . . L | . o 1,
- 612597973 . SHAFT ™. - " ATT PT 1] ‘
-7 3113 |- wuT, MAGH, HEX, 4 -d) doune : .. " ATT PT. __ B T AN
- ~8--{ 257984 . WASHER,LOCK, SPLIT 1/8 1D X 13764 OD . . 1 N
. - 9 |2426288 . SWITCH PRECISIbN . - ] N
‘1 -.10 | 438%51. | . SCREWMACH,SWOT BIND 8D, u- S0UNG0, 62516 .. . I S RN
- 11 | 37913 - 1. NuTMACH,BEX, 4-3 ' ATT PT vy
| - 12 |5831818% ,,ncrrox ASM, S0HZ ) . 1 .
S S _ T USED_ON BRUSH D Asmsonz ONLY o . ]
- FOR ASM COMPONENTS-EEE FIGURE 14 10A,-28,-29A (FR DO3) ;

o= Cn )
' . I
! [ ‘ -
Y A - [ pE— - ./,,,_, N RS S S SR
4
J .
¢ N - 4 - S - P ~ e ——— - — 0
. i
. — R
————— RS e — —— e = - - - - - e - - P — s —7—:&——2‘—%?-
i ; N
s !
o
. t !
4 - B B e s
L : . | :
T T eI o e e T - B e S e
g , ¢ '
. I 2
o — - - - g S U S —
’ " |
b~ — PR U S . 4 DU
s - - . : ]
s b
A D ST AN . S S o o [ [ - R S
2 T M) z | !
i b
- 1 :
/v/ U o P, e s e et
' i i
s S e T - - - S e e e e e ]
'
e . .
. - ¥,
-~ - e - O - J S S
>
. Ty -~ )
- N G o m - U VUSRS S,
) S - .
¥
' SO — 1+
MO8 1%t i
43
‘ %

Budh/sano
[ -

_2

3B352

| 257187 . | . NUT.MACHIHEX,6-128NC
6203 .
257986

bol22
62
7129360287 .

2536388

. SCREW,MACH,SLOT PIL H{lj6¥32UNC,0.375LG | ATT PT
Sob, 0.021THK
1200, 0 .035THK
OD,0.32iD,

WSHR, LCK, IT,0.1411D, 0

. WASHER,PLAT,0<1561D, 0.
_ . WASHER,LOCK,EXT TTH, Q.
. CABLE ASM !

FOR ASM conpoﬁm:rs SEE FIGURE 14
. BRUSH,HOUSING e

ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE
. SEAL,SELF ADHESIVE,BRUSH HOQUSING




uy

- Suuu/9u8d°

A‘ B - ¢
FIGURE 12. BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 60HZ

L7




S§a4/ 5040

- A M . 3 v . * [ . *
N R Gl B -"‘ . A 8 v R "
Llﬁ ano | pag 1 v\i : SRR : st - g UNTTSUSakLE
oe X’ . \ DESRINT IO . PER B
wnﬂf‘r NUNBER 23 fd\ * - ' 5\‘V", e ASM,| LODE
T .l ) .. - T . T P . R i
NS APV 2 v - Ty ST v . -
Y o 2 BR%SH DRIVE ;s;é&nu * souz ¥oeL. e
IR S S A SR Sl LA S _-4,, Loant [ BRI
12 - ' [5144330 - ¥ BRUSH ‘DREVE ASSEMBLY N " REFP |
- it . IGHER Asn sz& PIGURE 2 (FR Al6) |« - -
P ! i10033h1 : fe ¢ 3 b1 o 1,
-2 mqu%a Y e Amxﬁsm e9u,xp, ,oas'fsg VT , 2 : -
- +3 (5148337 . .cmnsn« . < . 1 :
Lm0 ] 257959 . ] Lﬂ;l.m‘_“&‘%m . 41 |
\lt . 7._|51u8333 .+ . 1 _isuama h,_‘ﬁ._«*_;‘-.., B T SR
\ 5144332 U eoupuENG YT 0 (T e T . LR
1092126 =" o L - RING, REFAINING N - s _ATT PT - 1
2101819« =~ - 1 < .WsHR, i.ck,"WE,0,1981D, Q. ”36500,0 oos _,x e A'I‘T et 101 i
2426288 % SWITCH, PREQISION . ) s ’\ T2
+ 438551 . | . .SCREW;MACH,SLOT BIND HD, 4- uounc 0. szsu, 7 AT'I‘ T ,; & . . 2. N
| 438552 ,__ | . SCREW,MACH/BIND HD 9rum'xg-a§- G, _° .., ATTPT ' " T2 e
©37913- 777 *TUUNUT,HEX,4-40,0.25fD . ', el AT'I‘ PT .. 4 1
5184329~ . MOTOR ASM,60HZ. gl e e FIRTEN .
r\ .16l 10170 e SCREW, M H&lﬁi&_&i&%ﬁ»%' ‘ ATTRE LT L ]
.1 257387 ¢ ) . 6-32,0.335 FL W ‘ “ATT PT . N 19
- 18 81693, :S'lvc_ .. scmsw MACH BIND HR,6-32,0.375LG L . ATT PT : B!
A, - 19| @sT1%3 ° |, £ NUT,PLAIN, BEX, 6- 34,0‘375 FL W ¢ .. . ATTYWT s 2] 3
- 20 56 /h,r . | . "LOCKWASHER,EXT TOOTH, B.me, .32747 . uyn BT . 17
- 21 [2283012" DO MOTOR,60HZ « o fer oo P
t—— 2'2 e 1 ﬂp;‘ ‘FOR OR OTHER £Qb m xsm .SEE amum: 14a —3(m 003) P SR | s
- TIs16431 4 ¢ PLATE ) 108
- 23 -2536361 i caBLEasM - A . ; 1
I _ FOR® COMPONENT ‘PARTE: SEE _ FI(:URJ; 1 J,.-»s (FRDP3) O S
i =24 253639@» j" vam,,ﬁm ADHESIVE BRUSH uousmc, s v e Fet -}
-+ 2% 51?9'!4331 ‘ ¥ HEUSI BRUSF{ Ce o
s . - __ASM C 4 m uqr,,mzzmmsm Ty e X .
RIS . Ponpy S . .

bog o - > . P —_— S
o - - .
H [N 8 -
R SR S —— - SRR U SO SR ML S S
3 . I - > . —
- - . . -
. ® -t
- - S - . PSRN |
~ ¢
» . . Sy R o -
7
—_————— — U S L1
. P N . <
- N "o
. .
[
- o ‘ R
A N B
- r NSRS G S
¢ N -, .
. >
.
- . O SR P S, -
Y v )
- .-
4 —— —
. N N “ -
I8
- .
. 4
. e ]
~ N
' i
i ddiatat H ITURE -
F . . » ‘e - - -~
3, ’ P e
M3B i 55t N = ~
y
<

) qu )
.CONTINUED ON
- FRAME DO}




L6

5444/5840
¢

P.IGURE 13. 5440 CARTRIDGE “AéSEI(BLY .

pol



S444/5440

2

D02

RSt ane oant UNITS|hhasLs
INDEX .o s CELORIRTIOCN oL - eER ON
nUMET R nomERe IS ' .. anw | Iooe

5840 CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY .
P 2536533 « ['FINAL ASSEMBLY, 5440 CARTRIDGE y REF | h
- 2537301 FINAL ASSEMBLY,5440 CE CARTRIDGE . ! REF |
| - .1 12598067 _| . COVER _ASM,TOP,BLUE o ! o]
USED IN USA ONLY .
- 1 ;S1uuuuy . COVER ASM TOP BLUE . !
- SN S U - N WORLD TRADE ONLY = . o .. . H - o
" ASM COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE ‘ ;
- 1 [2598068 ‘1 . COVER ASM,CE,TOP, BLACK A T
‘el | . s USED IN USA ONLY ___ . . BN G
- 71 [S14u4uus _COVER ASM,CE,TOP, BLACK 1
USED IN WORLD TRADE ONLY b T +
-2 |5831601 NR . . SEAL . L . S S
- 3 12270032 nR . . BUMPER,RUBBER 4
USED IN USA ONLY - !
| .- _ 4 |2536559 NR | . COVER,BOTTOM . RS i
- 12536569 NR . COVER,CE,BOTTOM 1 7
i ‘, COMPONENTS ARE NOT REPLACEABLE
- 5 ]2536565 NR | ., HANDLE! ASM ) B ) 1L L]
- & ! 166924 NR T 7. SCREW,S5KT HD CAP,6-FLUTE, G- 80UNC, 0. 37515 T ATT PT - 2
- 7 5831627 NR . . KNOB ' 1.
L -, .8..2536332 uR . . HANDLE ASM . S N
f ASM COMPONENTS AKE NOT REPLACEABLE

4 - 9 2536563 NR f.o. PIN -~ 2

r - 10 ;2537380 NR i\« . PIN L2

I 11’5537581 NR UL CovER AsM N N B

! - 12 2537368 NR . . . SPRING ‘ 1 .

Lo_...m_13.,2537367 NR L+ 2 -_PIN Lo ' [ ]

4. - 14 32537366 NR © . . . COVER 1

™.~ 15 12598060 NR { . . LEVER ASM _ 1

I 2.2 16 ;2598065 NR i - - . DRAW BAR N - R RS T )

* 337 (2598037 nE . . . cLIp : N & T

- T 12598083 NR { . .°. LEVER 1
=19 gs,geoez\ HR L.« . PIN . . 2w

- 20 !58F1608 NR i . . SPKING L4 S

- 21 (2598963 uR } . . LATCH ) . 1
| —-22 |2536571 NR | . PLATE : o PR S _—

=23 [2536543 NF " . COVER,PROTECTIVE T
‘ - 24 5831632 | . SCREW,SELF TAP,0.25LG ~-~ ATT PT e N

b 25 +25}80‘6 r«gR :...} - INSERT /NYLON i 2 )

! - 26 15831600 NR | . SPRING 1

& - 27 12598066 HR ¢ | . DISK ASM . 1.

L._ .- 28 ;2199378 NR f» ¢ CLAMP . AN U ]

- 29 15257231 wm | . <SCREW K] ATT PT u
-.30 t22‘13,193_51&.«--”’. . WSHE ATT PT u J
. .- 31 5831591 uR . - . -HUE ASM o 1, ]
- 32 5831616 NR L. . . PLATE Y
- 33 2598190 NR ! . . . SCREW,COUNTERSINK HD,b-32UNC, 0. 516 ATT PT -
- 34 | 257187 NR , - - - NUT,MARCH,HEX, 6-32UNC ATT FT Lou ] ]
- '35 14077757 uR L. . . washER,LE ATT T "
- 36 2536567 NE | . . . DISK HUB " - S
! -.37..2218106 NK . . . DISK o . [ T ]
-'38 15144321 HR . . 'DKAW PJATE ASM. *_ 1 -
| ASM COMPONENTS ARMNNOT REPLACEABLE ; ‘
| " - 60 12598045 ~ | . LABEL E IN USA } . . D U S
- 40 15831637 | . LABELZMADE IN GERMANY . .
- 41 15144340 | - SERJAL LABEL,DATA CART,MADE GERMANY 1,
- 41 514d342 - | . SERAAL LABEL,DATA CARTMADE I US 1L N
- 41 (5164344 . CE CART LABEL,DATA,MADE IN USA 1
- 42 [5144346 "I —RECONDITIONED LABEL,MADE IN GERMANY - A3 A
| =42 |5144348 . RECONDITT .LABEL MADE [N USA . U
- 62 (5144352 . USED“PARTS LAJEL,R URBISHED DISK 1
L
. . %
b R - - - - Q\ - - - I — e ]
IS SN A 6. - s e _ P SO 4 S (S —
5_':: ~
LT N — 4 - e - R e N e e e s
a1
T "
- ]



S4uus 54480

SIMILAR TO
ITEM

SIMILAR TO
ITEM &

21 23 24

FIGURE 14. CABLE ANb\J MPERy ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS (PART 1 OF 2)

48

D03



[

25,

37

SIMILAR TO

i

FIGURE 14, CABLE A

.

38

L]

.

v

DO4

SIMILAR TO
ITEM 36*

]

UMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS (PART 2 OF 2)

49



Su84/5440

D05

- ’ .

LIST AND PaART . UNTTS[USABLE
INDEX wRE D . ’ PER ON
NUMEER NomeE e e \ ' | asm.| cooe

i g CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS
o >
b e 4 S SR - — e ————— e e - Pl L —
e 1, | 4836577 . TERMINAL ¥ ! AR
- 2' | ug3esl . TERMINAL,RING,18-20 AWG,8 HOLE AR
-3 483677 . TERMINAL,RING,18-22 AWG,6 HOLE A o AR
T -4 | 760259 . SHIPLD,GROUNDING SPLICE v AR I
.. 5 | u8lse7u . TERMINAL,RING,22-26 AWG,4 STUD - - AR
-6 1569879 R 4JB_$£B_I._E;L£§._§QMQ S _.+AR
- 7 | 609687 CONTACT - / AR
- 8 |1077722 . GROMMET,RUB, FOR™ 0.3125 HOLE 1/16 PNL AR
-9 | 483659 . TERMINAL, TAPER PLN A4-16AWG o AR
< - 10 811802 3 . GUIDE,CARD 4 AR L&
- 11 |1142155 . 'r.s:m-mu, CRIMP, 22,24 AWG . , AR
\ - 12 12123393 . TERMINAL, RECEPTACLE AR -

- 13 | uB369u . TERMINAL, STRAIGHT 18-20AWG,4 STUD AR

Y- 14 5352960 . STRAIN RELIEF,COAX TWO-HI APPLICATION AR
\ - 15 | 188609 . . FERRULE, CABLE R ..

. - 16 | 483682 7 . TERMINAL,8 STUD,14-16AWG AR
v - 17 17725557 . . HOUSING, CONNECTOR (AMBER) | AR
- 18 2174195 ‘ ._CONTACT -~ N ' AR
- 19 [4121101 . HOUSING, CONNECTOR (WHITE) . A AR
- 20 | 123070 . GROMMET,RUBBER, 0.4381D AR
- 21 4368169 . _CONNECTOR I S AR
. - 22 [.813801 . HOUSING N " AR
- 23 813802 . COVER ‘ AR
- 24 815933 . _CONNECTOR - S L AR
- 25 { uB3678 . TERMINAL,RING,14-16 AWG,6 HOLE , AR
- 26 |.5%0501 . RECEPTACLE,TAPER PIN/2220 AWG - < | AR
- 27 (2145170 ;- TERMINAL, CONNECTOR e .M
m - 28 [2162590 i « TERMINAL,FLAG FAST | AR
- 29 |[5412817 i . TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNEGT, 20-24 AWG i AR
- 30 |2538127 . GROMMET,RUBBER e .. ..AR
- 31 569878 . CONNECTOR,MALE} 9 .PIN POLARIZED ‘e I AR
- 32 { 517913 . TERMINAL,SLIP ON,18-16 AWG . . AR
- 33 $271638 . TUBING,HEAT SHRINK e | AR ‘
- 34 [2152788 . FERRULE,.453 OUTSIDE AND .400 INSIDE DIA : " AR
- 35 (5213364 . FERRULE, ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR, INNER | ar -
- 36 | 725558 . HOUSING,CONNECTOR (AMBER) e LAR
— " 'USED ON EARLIER MACHINES T ‘
- 37 11166032 . CONNECTOR, SINGLE PIN . ¢ | AR
- 38 1166035 . CONNECTOR, SINGLE PIN | e - - 1 AR
- 39 |u211100 . HOUSING CONNECTOR (uarw)\’ [ AR
i - i
i —————— e - _— - -~ - = — _— T_, - ;*_7_*_.
i S
. . -
[, e e . T P g R . I S
s a .
. . < 'd ¥
4 ' 5
e — x‘__a -4 - — ———- —— - - - - = .a\,. - - .= B e
F - v | !
N !
_— . v P [ B _
- .
4
\ o el - j v‘ - - - e - P S,
] - v
* ;7 ’ o * .
'- . ~ hl 4
T e et -"““* B it “:'*“ T T T T e e e "" T T - .
- L

- — B S e —_ — - - - e i e - : - - e —— - — - o —'— 1R ———

T WSS . e S G

SR S S S R
- * . ,‘

[
MOR .
50



- > RN :
\FRAME LISTING FOR NUMER|QAL INDEX

i

!

§

i

.ousT

%
CARD

1 1 - s
2 A7 L | | .
r—.—‘.—...,._T.-__V T ————— —t ——————y
L 3 | B8O 1 . |

4 - B13 1 i B ~
s T ' . | .
2'—7_ "004 B 1 S er . i -
‘ C06 x ; | ‘ :
— M e — . e —

| - m?m;\:‘m;m
O
8

- -—

—— e —————— A

- . ‘ o - . .
[N e i -
e - + ?
.12 c18 L |
P . . — + +
13:¥ D02 i
Y.
14 D05 1 -
N + » .
g : |
‘:i__- — — ‘f % —
z | :
———— —_— - 4}; . + %
- 1
| | 1
| . i
| }
! i
—_— i !
e e Ay .
B ] -
— . o RN G + + — J
~ ! 1 |
— J— . S - —_——— — -
»
!
e : L
j— —— _ — - - SN . N ; ;
T T T e + e + :
i
- ; - 3 . S
.. L]
e - - »
1 [ d
. !
- - - - T '
Y !
| ;
| ; ! [
. H 1
. e S D P -
; ¢ . i
H . '
_ . - -
r;'* - + = — 1
V, S S, 4 —J




53
3bso

960 .
77

631§

6935

|

Kﬁ::'uuwumxruruwruwaam";.

8163
9092
10170

A4

L\
-

11598

19944
22478

23931
28107
25282
25627

32042
34512

[

357139

-
B OBOOINLODENWUEINDINONNNFHNODDNN

37913 ¢

I
-

-
NN

38051
38235

38266
38351
38352
38432
38au2
38443
45690

=

(g -
WNONODLPWNHNEVPDGARNNEHDIHNNDO®DWNN -

a859u

52522
52905
55726

55901

—

56079

56722

o 12

-118
-172

-179E

-106
- 17

- 168

-163

- 15A

- 15B

NUMERICAL INDEX -

59649
62031

81693

101897
104696
104763

120357

- T1230m

129654
130985
138755
147297
149897
161351
179946
186923

186924

-186926
186927
186933
1869135
188609
2090133
210883

210921
219743
236849
237032
237245
251262
251970

251990
257187

i

T 257189,

297956
25M59 .
2571960

257975
257982

257984,

5480/5450

~-

\
2 -136A
2 - 15
2 - us
2 -167
3 - 7
1 - 1%
1 - a1
2 -111
2 - 18
1 - 2
4 - 53
a -2
4 - 20

L5 - 39
2
0
q
b)
2
2
9
5
2
2
8
2

WDWNFHEEENMFNNNONNVLUNNESENNNNEWEREEE S
. G
[}
~

e
e
[
- -
& v

-
DV wNN
[

-

°

’

EEEENNNNNO®
' 1
-
o
-

4

" T T

DO7

L SToAND

e 5 A%k L e
N L I i RIS - kX Z
257984~ CONT u - 50 . aaesus«:} %
' 4 + 63 - I - 4
& -109 : o S
CT—— a8 164 ) 10
~ 11 - 8 438550 3
257985 T2 - 32 " 438551 ]
2 ">482 6
2 -194 ., 1
a8 - § 8
4 - 15 v .11
. a - 2% 12
. @ - 49 438552 12
: . 4 - 62 438554 -4
. 4 - 81p 438566 )
4 - 96 438570 8
) 4 -108 - 9.
. o 4 -114 438586, .5
. - 8 117 859303 2
. ' - 4 -132 473079 o1
. . 4 -143 483373 2
4 -145A° 483657 18
a -163 483659 14
257986 2 - 578 683678 14
9 - 10 . 483677, 14
' 11 - 15A 683678 14
263217 4 -100A 483681 14
288518 - 9 - 23 483682 14
301475 "8 - 16A 283694 14
302090 2 - 38 * 517913 1z
' 2 - 88 526378 8
9 - 2a . 9
302131 2 - 39 526898 2
. 2 - 89 533289 3
316996 2 -115A 533371 -8
. B - 9 533372 8.
~9 -.29 . 534768 3
317173 2 - 86 550501 . 1a
317232 “9 - 17 569878 - 14
317310 8 - 26 569879 8
322065 1 - 38 - ,14
10 4 581714
322950 1 =733 \F 589715 . 9
5 - 24 603863 ° )
8- 5 609687 - 14
8 - 28 631810 » &
322551 2 - 1u 7
2 - 53 642371 u
- 8 - 33a 661123 4
323837 2 - 18 725557 2
327921 3 -12 N 14
3 - 14 725558 14
) 3 - 16 728509 FRPIEIS ¢
327922 8 - 29 )5
332620 ~ 10 - 16>, ., 731626 3
332981 . 4.-181 731631 » 2
. 337512 8 - -8 i 764103 4
L 338238 1-24 | 760259 14
: 4 - 36 802388 u
4 - 6l 804480 K]
4 - B1A 811090 10
4 -125 ! 811417 10
5 - 2 ! 811427 2
344015 8 - 338. 811802 14
356742 3-- 10 811804 2
5 - 27 10
357680 . 4 - 5~ 813179 10
. 4 - 14 813801 14
. 4 - 79p 813802 14
+ 363011 5 - 25 815933 14
364710 10 - 17 ¢ 845762 2
368169 14 - 21 . —B52959 2
1369207 1 - 13 L 855231 8
: 9 - 2 B%5252 8
369675 .6 - 34 889325 1.
438536 4 - 70 : - 1
438539 u - 98 1070020 z
438540 4 -160 1072433 5
438548 2 - 42 1073418 12
. 2 -156 1077722 .14
2 -160 1090873 2
. - R -

- 12

~-43

-~ 14

-174

* 7
- s
-100
-159

-108
- 17

- 21A



AR’

o

N .
" Tr092125%

1093722
1116065

1124775
1124827
1132574
1138818
1182155
1166032
1166035
1166150

11715848
2101819

2102365

2111232
2118108

2114985

2121358
2122114
2123393
2185170
2152788

© 2157349

2162590
2178195
2175867

2181005

s

2191846
2192509
2199378
'2208025
2207715
£2218106
2219193

Y
2250961
2250963
2261918
2261919
2279032
2274381
2283000
2283001
2283002
2283004
2283005
2283009
2283012
2283020

2391819

2396459
2414892
2426180
2426181
2826199
2426200
2426238

‘2426288

4

2

S

508D/S¢40

D08

134

- I T e e —— R —— - e ——
.\‘\ A i . -~ | i
LA Pagt . ST AND i pap: ST AN o ARy ! ST AND
st e ™ ZEX NG [ G LN (e T ND
-, "‘., ~
6 -« 8 "2426288-CONT T 1 2537310 , 2°-118° [ 725380257 4 -156
7- 8 11 - 9 . 6 - REF | .2538027 4 -165
‘11 - 1 12 - 11 2537718 2 - 93 2538032 4 = 78R
12 - 9 2531183 2.- 70 2537319 o 2-- 93 2538036 o1
- -138 2536212 2 - 57D 2537320 2.~ 93 S - REF
a - 3 25362082 1 - 62 2537321 . 2 -93 2538037 5 - 29
.a.- 21 2536285 2 - sk 2537338 6 - 10 2938Q38__ 5 - 33
5 - 3¢ 2536286 . Z - 50 ) 7 - 10 2538039 ‘\\4\ S - 30
4 - 29 2536247 - 1 - us8, 2537339 4 %130 25389040 5 - 32
e - 99 2536261 3 - 20 2537340 4 -129 2538041 .5 - 38
5 - 19, . ¢ S 11 - 16 | 2537341 8 -128 i+ 2538042 - 5 - 35
18 - 11 {, 12 - 23 | 2537348 4 -121 : 25380\; ) ’~ ¥ - 91
18 - 37 - 2536272 2 -183 | 2537356 2 - 26 i 253804 5 - 15
1a - 38 2536278 2 f157 . 2537357 2- 5 ! 2538046" 3 - 29
% - 8 3536277 9 - 26 ' 2537366 13 - 18 \\\‘\\\\5 .20 -+
9 - 17 2536285 2 - 10 . 2537367 13 - 13 2538047 5 -T18
3 ~ oA 2536287 11 - 17 2537368 13 - 12 2538051 S - 26
11 - 2 2536332 13 - 8 2537372 2 -136 2538052 ¢ 5 - 23
12 - 10 2536337 9-- 7 2537373 2 -133 2538054 - 4 - 88
3-8 2536341 > 11 - 4 2939374 2 -131 2538055 1~ 27
3 - 18 2536385 o2 =13 ! 2537376 2 -132 - 5 - S,
9 - 22 11 - REF. 2537380 13 - 10 2538056 s - 7
3 - 11 2536356 2 -188 2537381 13 - 11 - 5 - 11
2 -190 2536359 2 - 16 2537472 6 - 9 2538058 5 - 13
8 -142 2536376 .2-1 - 9 2538059 5 - 10
9 - 12 536388 » 11 - 18 2537473 2- 6 2538061 S - 6
18 - 12 ». 12 - 2t 2537475 6 - .1 2538062 e - 71
- 18 - 27 2536389 1'- sS4 7 - 7 2538064 4 - 74
~ 14 - 34 2536390 1 - 50 12537478 2 -142 2538065 4 - 75
4 - 85 253€393 1 - 14 2537479 2 -143 2538066 .4 =77
1a - 28 2536394 1 - 12 2537480 2 -1us 2538067 u - %
18 = 28 2536431 4 =120 2537483 9 - 34 2538068 4 -,19
8 - uo 2536450 2 -1778 2537484 1 - 39 ¥ 2534069 4 - 10A
9 - 19 2536451 2 -176 2537u85 2 - 1 © 25380790 4 - 92
1 - 49 . 2536452 2 -1717 2537486 6 - . 5. 2538071 4 - 23
1 - 62 2536453 2 -175 7-:5 2538072 4 - 59
2 - 25 2536454 2 -168 2537488 - 2 -1ie 2538073 4 - 93
2~ 42 253645 1 - 66 2537489 8 - 7 2538074- 4 ~10Q6
2 - 52 1 - 65 10 - 7 2538075 4 -184
2 -107 2536457 - 61 2537490 2 -1;; 2538077 8 -. 47
2 -154 2536458 2 -195 2537491 N 2 - TP 2538078 4 7 46
3~ 11A 2536460 1 - 4 8 - 4 2538089 U/~ 83
3 -15 © 2536473 1 - 9 . 10. - . 2538083 g% -158
3 - 17 2536477 . 1 - 5, 2537492 2 - 73, 2538085 - & -157
3 :,l!g,w_ 2536482 4 146 2587493 2 - 715, 2538086 4 -15u -
2 - a0 2536483 4 -140 2537097 2 -151# +2538087" 4 -155
10-*"B TTT2536487 <« 3 - 32 2537499 2 -158 - 2538088 4 -124
13 - 2¢ < 2536488 3°- 28 2537500 2 -155 2538089 e - 32
2 -~ 96 2536495 1 - 47 2537502 2 -117 2538090 4 =122
2 -198A “2536496 1 - 46 2537504 % - 59 2538091 U -127
13 - 37 . 2536503 2 -16u 2537508 -110 ¢ 2538092 . 4. -150
2 =207 2536533 13 - REF 2537509 1 - 5% 2538093 $ 4 =151
13 - 30 - 2536543 13 - 23 2537511 1= 52 2538094 10 - 13
= 2 ~760 2536559 13 - 4 2537512 2 -121 2538096 - 2 -161
2 - 61 2536563 13 - 9 2537525 © 3 -7 2 2538099 2 -9
9 - 21 2536565 13 - 5 2537528 3 - 21 2538101 2 - REF
3 - 16 2536567 13 - 36 v 10 .~ 14 : 2 - REF
213 - 3 . 2536569 13 - 4 2537572 6 - 16 : 2 -, REF
2 - 65 2536571 13 - 22 7 - 16 - . 2//,R£F
8 - 15 2536601 2 - u6 2537573 6 - 1% 2538104 S - 22
2 ~189 2536602 2 - w3 7 - 15 2538107 . ! 1 - 28
‘2«- 87 2536615 2 - 28 2538001 4 - 60 2538108 1 -
9 .- 15 2536616 1 - 2 25380Q2 u - 65 2538109 1 - 30"
2 - 85 2536618 6 - 12 2538005 4 - 94 "1 - 53
2 - 63 7 - 12 2538006 4 -103 8 - 17
12 - 21 2536625 2 - 58 2538007 4 - ag 2 - 81
2 -.99 2536626 2 - 59 2538008 4 < 4 .- REF,
2 - 76 2536627 2 - 519 2538013. 4.~ 4o f 4 - REF
8~ 3 2536633 6 - 11 2538015 4 - u2 /A ; 8 —REF
8 - 13A . 7 -1 2538016 4 - 35 4 - REF
2 - 66A 2536640 6 - 14 2538017 4 - 4 2538112 8 - 1
10 - 2 2536642 6 - 17 4 - 13 253813 . 8 - 37
2 - 99 2536643 7 - 17 2538018 4 - 9 2538144 . 8 - 33D
2 - 99 2536644 6 - 13 4 - 18 2534118 " 8 - ux
2 - 99 2536645 7 - 13 25380%9 4 - ', 2%38117 2 -137
2-- 99 2536649 4 -123 4 - 16 f 2938125 1 - 22
8 - 64 2537301 13 - REF 2538020 4 -10uf 2538126 8 - 21°
4 ~110 2537306 2 - 49 2538021 4 -1114 2538127 5 - 22
9 -°'43 - 2537309 2 -118A 2538022 3 - 30 A 14 - 30
6 - 1 7 - KEF 2538027 4 -152 253 2 - 64



1= us “ 5600589 4 - REF 5144u66 2 197 -7
1 - 40 . - 4 - REF 5144503 10 - KEF
2 w2 4 - REF ®144531 10 - 9
3 - 1 ¢ - 1 5144592 8 - 39
4 - 37 2600591 .4 - 73 5144590 3 - 22
5 - 317 2600599 2 -198 8 - 38
3 - 33 2775926 2 - 8 5144595 2 -104
8 - By 322065" 2 - 19 . 8 - REF -
8 - 33C 4077757 13 - 35 5144596 . 2 -104
8 - 36 4121101 2 =209 8 - RLF
8 - 37a L 14 -"19 5144600 2 - 72
1 - §7 4211100 14 - 39 . 9 - RLF
2 - 72 117071 ° 9 --19 - 5144601 3 - 32
9 - REF sieu3n? 12 - 22 \\\\51u0602 3 - 28
2597920 1 - 44 5144318 2 -.56 51446013 2 -1788
29979138 2 -208 S144321 . 13 - 38 Y4604 2 -178A
. 2997939 2 - 57 5144329 12 - 15 5233276 2 - 30
2997963 1 - 32 5144330 2 ¥ 13 N .4 - 81
2597964 1 - 36 N 12 - REF . N 4 =115
2997965 - 7 - 14 5144331 12 - 25 5213360 Th:- 39
2597973 11 - 6 5146332 12 - 8 5214094 9 - 33
T~ 2597974 11 - 5 5144333 12 - 7 5240458 - 8 - 20
2598905 2 - 1 5144334 12 - 1 5257231 13- 29
2598007 2 - u 5144335 12 - 6 5264648 2 =173,
2598012 2 =102 5144336 12 - 5 52716138 14 - 33
25980137 13 - 17 5144337 12 - 3 5319854 - 92
2598018 4 - u6A 5144339 2 - 12 2 -103
¢ 6 - u 5144340 13 - w1 2 ~105
7 - u 5144342 13 - 41 2 -119
« 2998045 13 - 4o 5164344 13 - w . 2 =124 p
2598056 13 - 25 S1uu3u6 13 - 42 2 -130
2998060 13 - 19 S1uu3u8 13 -.42. P - 9
2998063 13 - 21 5144352 13 - 42 . ’ 3~ 13
2598069 131 - 16 5144354 2 - 8A 3 - 19
2598066 13 - 27 5144358 3 - 16 5369927 2 - 7u
2998067 13 - 1 5144360 2 -179 5350092 2 =101
2598068 13 - 1, 514U 364 2 -179D 5352960 14 - (14
2598074 2 =123 5144365 2 -179g 5364151 - 2 - \P9
2998076 2 - 24 2 -179L 5412817 1e - R9 ¢
2998080 6 - 3 S1uu M6 2 -119G 5477195 8 - p7
7T - 3 5146367 1 - 66 5700484 1 - hs -
2598082 13 - 19 5144368 2 -178C v~ -1 - e
2598083 13 - 18 2 -179C . . U S YV
2598087 2 -1%0 5144369 1 - 61 57241148" - T2 - ke
2598G40 2 -129 5144373 2 - 4l 5800634 -~ 3 - }aa
2998097 . 9 - 3% 5144374 2 - ulA 5831591 13 - B1
2598168 2 > §7A 5144 385 8 - 1A 5831600 14 - pe
2598175 2 A 21 5144389 2 =179F 5831601 - 13 =12
2598182 u -\39 5144399 2 - 12 5831608 13 - 420
2598183 ECEESL V 9 - 4F 5431616 13 3¢
2598184 4 -1 5144332 N3 - 32 5831627 18 -3 7
2598185 4 -138%° 144 394 B 5831632 13 o 24
2598190 3 144335 - 4T= Y0A 5831637 113 40
q 5144399 4 - 19& 5831657 N 31
5144402 4 - 79RH 5831682 G 126
5144403 4 - 79A 5831686 4 d-11u.
. 5144404 4 - ¢ T 5831687 -133
. 5144405 2 - 97 5831708 -100
. [ Sluuuls 4 -1us 5831709 -19¢6
. u ~ 5144816 - 2 - 18 5831713 -205°
2600535 5 - 3o 2 5831720 2 - e
L+ 2600543 10 - 1 5144419 $831721 - 2 - 3u
2600584 2 - b& 5144420 1 - 8 Y 2=_313
26005658 1= 15 ¢ 5146621 4 - 97 5831793 2 -209
2600560 427 5144427 2 -2 5831813 11.- 12
2600561 " - | 1 - 23 5144429 2 - 18 5831424 1 w7
oS -1 S14uu32 o4 -1e9 5831852 W - 7
2600962 1 - 26 514443} 4 =150+ . 5831862 2 - w7
5 - & 5144436 . 2 -165 " 5831892 4 - 67
2600563 o -112° S14Lu3? 4 10« 5831903 4 - 69
2600564 3 - 3 S1uusay 13 -} 5831921 . 2 -189%
2600565 .~ 2 -16. 5144445 13 -/ - 2 -192
. 2600566 - 10 - 1R SLuuLu? w1 = 57 5831922 2 -187
2600567 2 - u1 10 = 23 5831923 2 -171A
2600573 2 =193 Sluuuug’ 2 -159 2 ~179K
2600574 4 - 12 10,- 19 5831948 - 3
2600581 2 -2 S146L49 4 -.51 58319595 2 - 9
2600582 3y - 1 5144452 4 -161 * 5831988 2 -186
2600584 4 - H2 5144454 . u - 718 5831989 o~ 2 -186
2600585 8 - u1 5144458 - . 6 - 5831990 . 2 -186

S4uu/5440

!

D09

5831991

N
N

2

-186



	a01
	a02
	a03
	a04
	a05
	a06
	a07
	a08
	a09
	a10
	a11
	a12
	a13
	a14
	a15
	a16
	a17
	a18
	b01
	b02
	b03
	b04
	b05
	b06
	b07
	b08
	b09
	b10
	b11
	b12
	b13
	b14
	b15
	b16
	b17
	b18
	c01
	c02
	c03
	c04
	c05
	c06
	c07
	c08
	c09
	c10
	c11
	c12
	c13
	c14
	c15
	c16
	c17
	c18
	d01
	d02
	d03
	d04
	d05
	d06
	d07
	d08
	d09

